Cyclamen
Vol 41 No 2

Registered charity no. 1172732

© The Cyclamen Society 2017

S
n

e
m

a
l
c

y
C
Published by

The Cyclamen Society, London

i
c
o

y
t
e

The Journal of the Cyclamen Society

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of the publisher,
nor be otherwise circulated in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published
and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

©

ISSN No. 1757-2045

Designed by Andy Soameson of

email.

Printed by Optichrome Ltd.

Celebrating 40 Years

Dec 2017

The Cyclamen Society is a Registered Charity No 1172732
Material for the Journal or Editor should be sent to: Martyn Denney,
. Contributions should be typed and
preferably sent in electronic format, and can be e-mailed to editor@cyclamen.org Other
Society e-mail may be sent to secretary@cyclamen.org

i
c
o

Note: the opinions expressed by the authors are not necessarily those of the Editor, or of the
Cyclamen Society.
The Society’s web site may be visited at www.cyclamen.org

S
n

To visit the Cyclamen Society on Facebook, for the group go to
www.facebook.com/groups/CyclamenSociety/ and for the
Page go to www.facebook.com/CyclamenSociety/

e
m

Cyclamen Society bank account
Sterling Account:
The Cyclamen Society
Barclays Bank
Sort Code: 20-80-14
A/C Number: 50304271

y
C

a
l
c

We welcome small advertisements from members and will print them free (at the Editor's discretion).
There is a £5 charge if they are for commercial purposes.

©

Panel of Experts

You can get quick free advice on cultivation, pest and disease control and other topics from the
Society’s Panel of Experts. Please contact the Secretary to the Panel, Trevor Wiltshire, by e-mail
on info@cyclamen.org or write to him at
.

y
t
e

Vol 41 No 2 December 2017

y
t
e
i
c
o

Contents

A message from His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54
Cyclamen at Highgrove  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 55
News  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 56
Peter Moore – Melvyn Jope . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 58
Tile Barn Nursery, Standen Street, Kent – Arthur Hellyer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Jan Bravenboer – Pat and Barry Maslin  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 61
Cyclamen somalense revisited – Keith Fry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 62
A Miscellany on the genus Cyclamen – Robin Archer  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 64
In search of Cyclamen creticum – 7th-21st April, 1977 – Mr T.N. Barratt .  .  .  .  . 65
Christophe Plantin’s Cyclamen purpurascens – Martyn Denney . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 66
Photographic Competition  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 69
Growing cyclamen from seed – Peter Moore  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 72
Japanese Branch – Naoki Yokoyama .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 74
The cyclamen of Daniel Rabel – Martyn Denney . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 78
The Cyclalump – or what’s in a name? – Richard Bailey  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 81
Cyclamen persicum in Jordan – Melvyn Jope  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 82
How I grow cyclamen – Tim Murphy . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 85
Cyclamen in Albania – Richard Bailey . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 94
The enigmatic Cyclamen indicum of Linnaeus – Dr William T. Stearn .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 96
Show Business . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 99
Minutes of the AGM of The Cyclamen Society .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 108
The Society’s Board of Trustees  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 110
Index to Volume 41  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 111

©

C

a
l
yc

e
m

S
n

Cover picture: Cyclamen persicum f. roseum growing on an outcrop of kesrouane limestone by the roadside
high above Zouk Mosbeh in Lebanon. This karst outcrop is now surrounded by buildings and protected by
iron railings. Photo competition 1st Prize, Class 1: photograph by Keith Fry

Cyclamen at Highgrove

A message from
His Royal Highness
The Prince of Wales

©

y
C

S
n

e
m

a
l
c

i
c
o

y
t
e

Cyclamen at Highgrove

For the last six years, His Royal
Highness The Prince of Wales has
been naturalising Cyclamen coum
in the arboretum at Highgrove,
the home which the Duchy of
Cornwall bought in 1980 near the
town of Tetbury. He started work
on the arboretum itself in 1992,
thinning and clearing the existing
larch trees to make way for a
mixture of both exotic and native
trees. There are, for example,
American red oaks, Japanese
maples and rhododendrons as
well as stands of beech and hazel.

The arboretum surrounds The
Sanctuary, a cob-walled retreat
built to mark the millennium.
Paths wend their way through
the arboretum giving the
opportunity to see the underplanting at close quarters.

supplemented by seeds scattered
close by and complemented in
some places by snowdrops and
winter aconites. After six years,
C. coum can now be seen in
drifts between the trees, glowing
brightly in the February light.

Each year, a specific area in the
arboretum has been carefully
prepared by Debs Goodenough,
the Highgrove Head Gardener,
and her team so that the newlyplanted tubers can get away
quickly. These plantings are

Cyclamen are not restricted
to the arboretum – elsewhere
in the garden, C. coum and
C. hederifolium can be seen peeping out from behind trees and
rocks. They are clearly at home
in Highgrove.

55

News

News

News
A short editorial
Martyn Denney writes: As the
Journal marks the passing of 40
years since the formation of the
Society, we hope that you like
the improvements we have made
and that you enjoy this bumper
edition. Scattered through the
Journal you will encounter a small
selection of articles reprinted
from the Society’s first four years
– between them they show a little
of how things have changed, but
also how much information from
that time is still relevant today.
The editorial team would like to
heartily thank everyone who has
contributed to the Journal over the
years with full articles, pictures or
snippets for Miscellany. We would
also like to encourage existing
authors to write something for us
again, and budding authors to bite
the bullet and send us something
no matter how large or small.
The Society has evolved over
the years and this continues with
the AGM in September having
approved our transition into a
modern form of charity with a
constitution (available on our
website) fit for the 21st century.
The resolutions that enabled this
will be found on page 109. Rest
assured that the core aspects
of the Society – including your
membership, the Journal, seed
distribution, research programme,
shows and conference – will
continue seamlessly.

©

Harlow Carr cyclamen
weekend September 2018

Maurice Jackson writes: The
Society has decided that it would
be appropriate to take our

56

conference and shows to venues
around the country rather than
just RHS Wisley and Birmingham
Botanical Gardens. The hope is
that those members who don’t
regularly come to the shows will be
encouraged to come if it is nearer
to their home. Of course, our
intention is also to try to attract
new members to the Society.
Last year a very successful Show
and Conference was held in
conjunction with the Scottish
Rock Garden Club at Penrith on
24 and 25 September 2016.
On 15 and 16 of September 2018
we will be holding a Cyclamen
Weekend, which will include the
Early Autumn Show, AGM and
Conference, at the RHS gardens
at Harlow Carr, North Yorkshire.
There will be a competitive show
on Saturday 15 September and a
display of cyclamen on Sunday 16
September. There will be lectures,
demonstrations, a plant stall and
the chance to buy books and
publications, on both days. There
will be displays which would be
of interest to members and the
General Public, including stamps,
tiles, photographs of field studies
and paintings/prints. Full details
will be in your June 2018 Journal.

members who are not members
of the Royal Horticultural Society.
Under the RHS Affiliated Society
scheme, the RHS will make
available 55 entry tickets free
of charge to the RHS Wisley
Gardens on the day of the Spring
Cyclamen Show on 7 April 2018 at
the Wisley Hillside Events Centre.
If you want to make use of this
offer, please get in touch with me
closer to the date of the Spring
Show so that I can let the RHS
Wisley Group Booking Team
know the number of Cyclamen
Society members who would like
to make use of this offer. It will be
necessary to show your Cyclamen
Society 2018 Membership card
on the day. My email address is

y
C

Spring Show, RHS Wisley,
7 April 2018
Phöbe Friar writes: Here is a
message for Cyclamen Society

Cyclamen Society Grants
Keith Fry writes: In 2017 the
Cyclamen Society began its new
process for giving research grants
to move our knowledge and
understanding of cyclamen further.
Two applications were received
by the deadline in April 2017 and
one application for funding was
approved by the trustees. This was
a grant for £3,500 to a Greek
student, Sofia Samaropolou at the
University of Athens, to research
the relationship between the forms
of Cyclamen hederifolium found in
Greece, namely C. hederifolium subsp.
hederifolium and C. hederifolium
subsp. crassifolium. The object of
this study is to be able to distinguish the two forms and to find
out more about their relative morphology, cytology and distribution.

Problems have arisen at the start
of Cyclamen Society Shows. The
doors open at 8am for officials of
the show to make arrangements
inside the Hall and for exhibitors
to stage their plants.

Some members who don’t
otherwise contribute to the
show are coming early before
those selling plants are ready and
whilst staging of exhibits is in
progress. The Show Committee
has recommended that members
who are neither officials nor
exhibitors at the show should not
enter the show hall until 10am, at
the same time as it opens to the
general public. A notice will be
put on the door stating that the
opening time is 10am.
If any members of the Society
would be prepared to help the
organisers with setting up the
shows we would be very grateful.
Set up starts at 7.30am or 8am.

cyclamen.org. I will be able to let
you know of seed availability which
can be purchased.

we have ended up with some
individuals who have multiple roles
and we would like to address this.

From the first distribution can I
thank all the members who have
donated seed this season along
with all the seed packers and order
packers without whose assistance
the distribution would not have
happened.

We are looking for volunteers
to take over the following
from September 2018: Secretary,
Publications Manager, Publicity
Manager, Recruitment and Retention Manager, Research Manager.
To find out what is involved, please
email Martyn Denney:
secretary@cyclamen.org

i
c
o

This is a project on which members
of the Society had been actively
engaged for a few years and quite a
bit of work has been done including
work on flow cytometry, which
the Society had not previously
undertaken. The results have been
published in this Journal. Sofia’s
project continues and complements
this study, and so the trustees were
pleased to sponsor work which we
ourselves would otherwise have
had to carry out.

Seed Distribution 2017
Roy Skidmore writes: This is a
reminder that there will not be a
second distribution for 2017/2018
but there will be surplus seed
available from the distribution.
If members have any specific
requirements I am happy to accept
enquiries by email to seeds@

y
t
e

I have noted from the current
distribution that there were
shortages of certain codes. I
would like to ask members who
have plants of C. coum white
flowered, especially pewter/silver
leaf, BSBE forms, along with any
C. coum forma albissimum to see
if they could donate seed next
year. This request also applies to
C. hederifolium white flower pewter/
silver leaf which has seen donations
reduce over the last couple of years.

S
n

e
m

Sale of plants at Society
Shows

a
l
c

The very successful and wellattended September Show in
Birmingham this year attracted
144 exhibits. It is hoped that the
cyclamen weekend at Harlow
Carr will be equally successful. We
would urge all Members to put the
dates in their diary and try to visit
for part or all of the weekend.

Volunteers should contact us by
email to register prior to the
Show at: shows@cyclamen.org,

The rarer species are always in
short supply, but we have had good
success this season with seed for
C. colchicum, C. elegans, C. parviflorum
and C. purpurascens forma album. I
hope this will continue for the
2018/2019 season.

Situations vacant
Whilst working on the new
constitution that was approved
at the AGM (see page 109)
we reviewed the management
structure of the organization
– the number of trustees, the
roles and responsibilities, and
the make-up of the committees.
As a result we have created two
new roles (Research Manager,
and Recruitment and Retention
Manager). The Cyclamen Society is
entirely run by volunteers and it is in
everyone’s interest for the ‘load’ of
running the Society to be spread
around. Over the years for reasons
of expediency or lack of volunteers

Calling Ozzies, Apple
Eaters and Kiwis

We would really like to have an
article in the Journal about growing
cyclamen Down Under where
they obviously flower at the ‘wrong’
time of year. Anecdotes about the
interference of wetapunga, bunyips,
kookaburras or the mob would be
most welcome! You don’t need to
be an expert author, but we would
need a few photographs even if
there’s no boomer in sight. If you
think you could help, please email
the editor: editor@cyclamen.org

Cyclamen purpurascens
scent in Steiermark, Austria
In early August this year our friend,
the late Jan Bravenboer, wrote
as follows: We found out that
all Cyclamen purpurascens from
Steiermark, Austria have a totally
different fragrance compared to
the ones from Italy. The Italian
plants all clearly smell like Lily of
the Valley. The Steiermark plants
all smell like a kind of Pelargonium
graveolens. Seeds sown in 2015
and 2016 all produced seedlings
with that fragrance. These Austrian
plants grow better, have bigger
leaves.The only disadvantage is the
paling of the flowers. Many pale
to almost white when maturing.
On average I have the feeling that
flower stems are shorter, will have
to check that…

57

customers in the UK and abroad. It is unlikely that
any of his successors will achieve the same impact
in growing, selecting and introducing so many new
forms of his chosen genus. Few collections would
now be regarded as complete without the inclusion
of Cyclamen hederifolium ‘Tilebarn Shirley’ and
‘Tilebarn Greville’, C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’
and ‘Tilebarn Anne’. Spring flowering species
received his attention too with C. coum ‘Tilebarn
Elizabeth’ being a firm favourite.
I got to know Peter as a result of joining the Society
and as well as being a fellow traveller I soon came
to regard him as both a friend and mentor. Peter
had the experience of joining Society field studies
in Turkey in the 1980s but the first of several field
studies that l undertook with him was to Israel in
1990. Many of our later trips were to Greece and it
was agreed that we would co-author a booklet ‘The
Cyclamen of Greece’. Peter produced most of the text
while I provided the photographs.

Peter Moore taking a break from cyclamen hunting near the
Langádha Pass in the Peloponnese

Peter Moore
Melvyn Jope

©

Peter had a huge positive and distinguished
influence within the Cyclamen Society which
resulted from his willingness to undertake the
role of secretary from 1983 until his election
as President in 2002, a post which he held
until 2010. He was unique in his ability to run a
successful nursery specialising in cyclamen species
at the same time as holding these important posts.
Much of the success of Tile Barn Nursery was
attributed to the unstinting support that Peter’s
wife Liz provided in giving an excellent service to

58

a
l
c

The high regard in which Peter was held by his
friends and colleagues in the world of cyclamen
could clearly be seen in the heartfelt tributes
and condolence messages. ‘A leading light in the
cyclamen world who will be sadly missed.’ ‘ A kind
generous warm-hearted man with a great love of
his plants.’ ‘ He was so special, did so much for the
society.’ ‘Modestly knowledgeable, a gentleman and
a treasure to the society.’
RIP Peter.

When he left school it was first
to follow practical and theoretical
agriculture but later he became a
printer and had to commute to
London daily. He soon found that
he needed a relaxing holiday to
compensate for what he describes
as ‘this insane existence’ and the
cultivation of cyclamen exactly
filled the bill. Soon he had a small
greenhouse which enabled him
to widen the range of species
he could grow but he has never
become interested in the large
flowered greenhouse varieties
produced from Cyclamen persicum.
The perfection of flower form,
the delicate colouring and the
extraordinarily varied foliage of the
species that originally captivated
him during that early Swiss journey
have remained dominant and left
no room for the blowsy display of
the florist’s cyclamen.

i
c
o

S
n

e
m

One of his many skills that made him a natural choice
for including in a field study team was his ability to
care for collected plants and nurture them to good
health in cultivation in a short time. The C. coum
f. albissimum collected in Israel and subsequently
named ‘Golan Heights’ was a good example of
his skill. For most growers the plant developed a
reputation for being difficult to maintain in good
condition but Peter quickly produced 200 plants
at Tile Barn for distribution in the trade and to
society members. This was all during a period, sadly
now gone, when a pleasurable visit to Kent would
include first a stop at Elizabeth Strangman’s nursery
at Washfield and then a short journey to Peter’s
nursery at Tile Barn, Iden Green, two nurseries run
by people with a great interest in and specialising in
hellebores and cyclamen respectively and a shared
interest in many of the smaller bulbs.

y
C

It was with great sadness that we learnt that Peter
Moore passed away on 7 June 2017 after a short
stay in hospital.

Peter Moore became fascinated
by hardy cyclamen when he was
a schoolboy. He spent a holiday
walking in the Swiss mountains,
found wild cyclamen flowering in
the woods and fell in love with
them. When he returned home
he began to grow cyclamen in
his parents’ garden and gradually
built up a small collection of the
hardy species.

About 11 years ago [1974] Mr and
Mrs Moore purchased a semiderelict oast house in Standen
Street, near Benenden, Kent with
five acres of land. The oast house
was converted into a romantic
dwelling house surrounded by a
well planted garden and gradually
the cyclamen collection grew
ever larger. More greenhouses
were needed to shelter them,
since even the hardiest kinds can
be multiplied more readily under
glass and some species that are
hardy in mild winters in some

y
t
e

Tile Barn Nursery,
Standen Street, Kent
First published in The Garden for the Royal
Horticultural Society, in July 1985. We have
retained the plant names from the original article

Arthur Hellyer
parts of Britain, are not reliable
everywhere at all times. Kent
can be a very bleak place in
winter when the east winds come
sweeping in from Europe.
As the collection increased, Peter
Moore needed more and more clay
pots for his plants. He purchased
them from a nurseryman who
often staged plants at RHS shows
in London and was glad to take
some surplus plants for sale. So
the idea gradually grew in Mr

Moore’s mind that his relaxing
hobby might also prove financially
profitable. He started to sell
plants himself, produced a small
catalogue and called his enterprise
Tile Barn Nursey. I think it has
proved even more successful than
he expected.
There are now three greenhouses
each 50 feet long (15m) and
beyond them, screened by shelter
hedges, a considerable area of
timber walled plunge beds in

59

Jan Bravenboer
Pat and Barry Maslin
It is with a heavy heart that we have to report that Jan
Bravenboer passed away peacefully on Saturday 30
September 2017 after fighting cancer for a short time.
Most people will probably know him for his ‘Green
Ice Nursery’, which he ran with his wife, Mieke.

i
c
o

Views of Tile Barn Nursery in 2001. Photos by Martyn Denney

which small plants can be grown
on for sale. It would be difficult
to put a precise figure om the
number of plants he now grows
since there are hundreds of trays
and pans of seedlings, but his own
rough estimate is from 20 to 30
thousand and the collection is
still growing.
The reason for this great expansion
is that, by July 1986, Peter Moore
plans to make his cyclamen hobby
into a full-time job. By then he
expects that capacity will have
doubled and, since he will no longer
have to travel daily to London, he
will be able to exhibit at the Royal
Horticultural Society’s Shows and
will also advertise his nursery
more widely.
But his present Tile Barn Nursery
is still a week-end occupation and

©

it is only open to the public on
Saturdays. Even then he says, it is
wise to telephone before calling to
make certain that he is in (058024021). Contrary to the practice
of many small specialist nurseries,
plants can be purchased by post
and the catalogue gives detailed
descriptions of the species and
varieties available as well as general
advice about their cultivation.
In the cultural section Mr Moore
lists species in order of hardiness.
If you live in the north of Scotland,
he says, Cyclamen hederifolium
should be happy in the open but
C. coum ssp. caucasicum may dies of
frost bite. Nevertheless he includes
both in the outdoor list, putting
them in this order of hardiness:
Cyclamen hederifolium, C. hederifolium album, C. coum, C. purpurascens,
C. repandum, C. cilicium, C. cilicium
intaminatum, C. mirabile, C. trochopteranthum, C. pseudibericum and
C. coum ssp. caucasicum.

Those he regards as probably best
grown in a greenhouse, but also
arranged in order of hardiness
are C. creticum, C. repandum
album, C. repandum var. rhodense,
C. repandum var. peloponnese,
C. balearicum, C. cyprium, C. libanoticum, C. graecum, C. persicum
(the species, of course, not the
giant cultivars), C. africanum and
C. rohlfsianum. In mild parts of
the country plants in the first
part of this list may live happily
outdoors but are unlikely to
survive if the temperature drops
below freezing point – which
also applies to plants under
glass.

S
n

His love of (some might say obsession with) cyclamen
began with Mieke saying how much she loved them.
The rest is history. Jan was a tremendous supporter
of the Cyclamen Society, filling his car with plants for
the sales table at our Wisley shows and also donating
thousands of seeds each year to the seed exchange.

e
m
la

c
y

C

We first met Jan when he and Mieke brought their
collection of memorabilia to a Cyclamen Society
show at Wisley. We struck up an immediate
friendship and this has grown over the years.

There are quite a few more
treasures in the Tile Barn
Nursery list so no one wanting
to have fun with cyclamen need
be denied the pleasure. I do not
know of any other nursery with
such a comprehensive selection
of cyclamen for sale.

Jan’s contribution to cyclamen horticulture was
significant. He introduced a number of cultivars
such as Cyclamen purpurascens ‘Green Ice’ (after
which his nursery was named), C. hederifolium ‘Peter
Moore’ and C. coum ‘Porcelain’, and propagated
large numbers of selected forms of various species.
He was always willing to help people and to share
his vast knowledge with anyone who was willing to
listen. His many friends, both in the UK and in the
Netherlands, benefited from his generosity.
When visiting the UK, Jan and Mieke stayed on a
self-catering farm in Holmbury St Mary, a good base
fairly close to Wisley, Horsham and Dorking.
He and Mieke loved England and he was always
asking us to take them to new places and areas we
thought they would like, including as many car boot
sales as possible. One such place was Wakehurst
Place and, in the Millenium Seed Bank, Jan took great
delight in explaining to us the various processes as
he had done a similar job in the Netherlands. We
later went to a nearby pub for a meal, where we
learned of his love of locally brewed ales and local
meat. He always returned home with his car packed
full of ales, meat and …bird seed. Apparently, bird
seed was twice as expensive in the Netherlands.

y
t
e

Jan Bravenboer (right) with Peter Moore at Wisley, when Jan’s
C. hederifolium ‘Peter Moore’ was launched. Photo by Martyn Denney

On another occasion, we went to Longacres Garden
Centre in Bagshot where he saw a “Danish Trolley”
(5-tiered container with wheels) full of Cyclamen
coum. “They are from my friend’s nursery”, he said,
“I helped to pack them the day before I left home”.
He mentioned this to the manager, and he and Barry
were both invited into Longacres’s unpacking area,
talking cyclamen of course and sending pictures back
to his friend, while the wives sat in the restaurant
twiddling their thumbs.
He and Mieke loved traditional crafts and the
highlight of one trip was when we took them to
“The Old Kiln Museum”, in Surrey, for an event
called “Rustic Sunday” where various old country
crafts were being demonstrated. He was still talking
about that earlier this year.
Jan had a wicked sense of humour, and could easily
reduce us to tears of helpless laughter. One such
occasion was on a visit to Windsor. He spotted a
Marks & Spencers store and went in, looking for a
particular biscuit. A few moments later we heard
this almighty yodel and there was Jan, in the middle
of the pavement, doing a war dance and holding aloft
a paper bag. He had found the biscuits!
In his younger days he was a very accomplished
sportsman and I believe coached up to national level.
He followed the English football results and was
always kidding me about how badly Barry’s team
(Crystal Palace) was doing.
Jan will be greatly missed by all who knew him.
He was our friend, mentor and the kindest, most
thoughtful person we have ever known and we will
miss him terribly.

61

C. somalense at Uppsala. Photo by Mats Thulin

A visit to that most rare and mysterious of cyclamen

Keith Fry

C. somalense leaves. Photo by Andreas Modd

©
62

c
y

somalense. This species was
collected quite a few years ago now,
by Mats Thulin while botanising in
the Al Miskat mountains. Uppsala
is the only place outside Somalia
where it can be seen, given that

C

Somalia is a little difficult to visit
for the “man in the street”.

Accordingly I made contact
with the University requesting
an opportunity to see and
photograph C. somalense. June is
not the best time, since the plant is
totally dormant, but it was better
than nothing. The University was
very helpful and put me in touch
with one of the botanists who
had some responsibility for the
plant and we made arrangements
for a mutually convenient meeting
time. I duly arrived and met two
delightful people, Simon Hultby
and Jesper Kårehed, who were
most interesting and informative
to talk to and who showed me
the plant.

i
c
o

S
n

e
m
la

Cyclamen somalense revisited
Last June I had the opportunity
to visit Sweden and while there
I decided to try to visit Uppsala
University Botany Department
(at least they still have a botany
department) to see Cyclamen

During discussion it emerged that
they actually have four plants,
but they have only the one clone.
Cyclamen somalense tubers grow
in such a way, like C. rohlfsianum,
where portions of the tuber can
be removed and grown on as
additional plants. They did at one
time have a second clone, but
that plant died. The consequence
of this is that the plants never set
seed, clearly being self sterile.
The only way in which the stock
of plants can be increased is
vegetatively by division as just
described. This is very slow,
and pretty unsatisfactory from
a conservation point of view,
since there is only one set of
genes. Getting additional genetic
material means visiting Somalia
which, given the politics of the
region, seems pretty unlikely.

However, seeing the actual plant
and meeting the botanists, gave
me an insight into C. somalense
which I would otherwise never
have had, plus the opportunity
to get some first and second
hand photographs. The most
remarkable feature of the tuber
was its shape. At first sight I was
reminded of the underground
parts of some semi-desert
dwelling Pelargonium species. It
is most un-cyclamen like in its
appearance. In my view the tuber
shape is very plastic to enable it to
grow in the contorted structure
of the karst limestone crevices
in which it grows. Perhaps such
shapes among semi-desert plants
(both C. somalense and C. rohlfsianum grow in arid regions), is
an adaptation to better survival
in water stress situations – pure
speculation on my part, of course.
In any event, it was a privilege to
see and photograph the plant and
to make its acquaintance.

y
t
e

C. somalense flowers. Photo by Andreas Modd

C. somalense tuber. Photo by Keith Fry

A Miscellany on the Genus Cyclamen

In search of Cyclamen creticum

A Miscellany on the genus Cyclamen
In the first edition of the Journal in June 1977, the then President of the Society
expressed a personal view of cyclamen and their cultivation

preferred where one wishes to
exhibit at shows and ensures that
both foliage and flowers can be
kept at their best.
Tubers should not be overpotted as

Robin Archer
Why do some people grow flowers
which originate from the wild? This
question must have been asked a
thousand times over the years. Is
it because they have peculiar likes
and dislikes or is it for a more deeprooted reason? If one looks at the
question more analytically the answer
surely is to be found in the fact that
we are all nature lovers at heart,
whether it be enjoying the scenery
on holiday or taking a walk in the
country. At some stage during one’s
life something happens to develop
a deeper interest which sometimes
turns out to be in plants that Mother
Nature evolves in her own peculiar
way. Like most gardeners they
usually start by growing anything
and everything; but later the field is
considerably narrowed until finally
they settle for plants with which
there is some sort of affinity. In other
words a stage is reached where one
achieves some element of success
and a great deal of satisfaction by a
degree of specialisation. The growing
of Cyclamen species surely comes
into this category as much as any
other type of wild flower.
The natural beauty that these little
plants hold is surely incomparable
with anything that man can even
hope to imitate by so-called
improvement in selecting and
hybridising, particularly if one thinks
of the natural situations in which
these little plants are obliged to
survive. Some species are covered
by snow for part of the year whilst
others are baked in summer by near
tropical temperatures. Yet all have

©

64

survived and propagated themselves
true to type for hundreds of years.
In cultivation, provided that a few
basic principles are adhered to,
they are reasonably simple to grow
and each spring and autumn one
is rewarded with the beauty and
delicacy of colour and in some
species the scent of their numerous
flowers, each species having its own
complete and individual personality.
The rewards of course, do not stop
at the flowers because when they
have finally faded away after many
weeks there comes a bonus in the
form of the beautiful speckled and
marbled foliage. E.A. Bowles, the
eminent bulb grower, once said of
Cyclamen hederifolium ‘It pays rent
for 11 months of the year’. Many
species do in fact give a growth span
of six or seven months of the year.

of fibrous loam, peat, leafmould and
sharp coarse grit or small stones.
The pH level of the compost is
not important, generally a neutral
compost is ideal. The leafmould
should be of beech or oak leaves,
not too decayed so that it is of a
flakey texture, thereby keeping the
compost in an open state. The peat
should preferably be a sphagnum
peat which is of a fibrous nature.
The main aim is to create a growing
medium which will be free draining
and yet at the same time will not
dry out too quickly. Stagnant conditions will bring certain death to all
Cyclamen at any time of the year. To
each 2-gallon bucket of compost a
half teacup of John Innes base fertilizer should be added, the whole
thoroughly mixed and, if possible,
left to blend for a week under cover
from the weather.

C

All the hardy species can be grown
successfully outside either in a raised
bed containing similar ingredients
described for the potting compost
or as an underplanting among shrubs
and around the base of taller trees
where they will develop into small
colonies after several years. Even
some of the non-hardy species
will establish themselves in this
way providing that some form of
protection can be given during the
winter. They must, however, receive
full benefit of a summer baking so
that a southerly aspect is essential.
The alternative method of cultivation is by growing the tubers
in pots. This method is to be

i
c
o

August at the end of the dormant
season as established tubers dislike
any form of disturbance. An annual
top dressing can be made with a
sprinkling of bone meal or hoof and
horn fertilizer, in the autumn.

y
t
e

In search of Cyclamen creticum

Before the Society’s C. creticum field studies (1994-1996), the species was less well known than
it is today. Here, from a different time, is a report from the second edition of the Journal

S
n

Leaving Gatwick about 11 a.m. on
Thursday, 7th April 1977 – a cold
morning after a frosty night – we
arrived in Crete about 3 p.m. (GMT)
or 17 hours local time which is about
two hours ahead of us. It was a hot
sunny afternoon, enough for one to
take one’s jacket off, as we encoached
for the drive to Aghios Nikolaos.This
is a good centre for the eastern end
of Crete; a noisy harbour town with
wonderful seaviews across Mirabello
Bay with its two islands.

e
m
la

c
y

The general principles of cultivation are simple. The Genus Cyclamen forms part of the Natural
Order of Primulaceae and, although
bearing no obvious similarities to
the remainder of the family (apart
from two exceptions), they greatly
benefit by being cultivated under
partial woodland conditions like our
native primrose.There are of course
always exceptions to the rule and
several species do require a summer baking in order to induce them
to produce their flowers.The Genus
can be divided into two groups –
hardy and non-hardy species. In
both cases the compost required
for their cultivation can be the
same. This consists of equal parts

they prefer to be slightly potbound
thus inducing flowers. Two or
three tubers of a like species can
be planted in the same pot for
a desirable effect. Any repotting
should be carried out in July or

Our first venture, by hired
Volkswagon, took us eastwards to
Sitra, and on to Paleokastron and the
Toplou Monastry. I had been hoping
to find Tulipa cretica in the pockets of
red soil between the bushes which
cover these open hills. Alas they were
over; all we saw were dried leaves
which may have been them. However,
in deep rocky gullies where silt had
accumulated, there were Cyclamen
creticum growing in coarse grass and
over herbage. Not many flowers
but plenty of leaves. The corms are
deep, six inches down, with leaf and
flowers stems long and brittle and
so easily broken. Some have “trunks”
which wind upwards through the
stoney soil. The flowers are white,
not twisted, occasionally very pale
pink, and with a delicate perfume.The

Mr. T. N. Barratt

leaves are light green with a silvery
wash, usually small but some we saw
had quite large leaves.

In order to get into the mountains
on the way to Lassithir, we hired a
taxi to a small village named Potami.
At 3000ft. it was a beautiful place,
with a small rill flowing down into
a valley, a rare sight at this time of
year, as the rainy season is January/
February and down below all is
parched even in April. After coffee
at the only taverna, we were told
that Cyclamen were to be seen here
under the Olive trees. I had with
me some coloured pictures of many
flowers and they worked wonders, as
our Greek did not go much beyond
Good morning, thank you, bread,
cheese, water and so on. No one
spoke English there. Sure enough
in the dappled shade under the
Olive trees were quantities of the
Cyclamen in bloom, together with
Anemone blanda, Alliums and many
other bulbs and plants. Near the
village of Kritsa children to whom I
showed the flower pictures, readily
recognised Cyclamen, both the white
creticum and also pink ones which
would be autumn flowering, possibly
pseudo-graecum but these not being in
leaf or bloom, I was unable to locate.
Beneath the olive and citrus trees

were masses of flowers – Gladiolus,
Anchusa, Muscari, Chrysanthemum
segetum,
Irish
sisyrinchium,
Hyoscyamus, Aureas, to mention but
a few. On the rocky hillsides nearly
every bush is aromatic and spikey,
and one can appreciate why men folk
wear leather gaiters to the knee.
As the white Cyclamen creticum is
found in high areas where frost must
occur during the winter months,
I believe it could be grown out of
doors in this country in a sheltered
spot where it would be dry in
summer.
Crete is an interesting island, apart
from its archaeological sites. It has
three mountainous regions, Mt.
Dikti to the East, Mt. Ida in the
centre and the white mountains
to the west, where that wonderful
Anchusa caespitose is found. All are
snowcapped. The two large plains,
Lasiti amd Mesara, is where most of
the agricultural work is carried out.
Botanically it is rich and rewarding.
Its people warm hearted and
hospitable. Its goats, cheese, oranges,
the huge tomatoes and fresh bread
are all things to make life worth
living. For an early holiday away from
our early ‘spring’ where could be
more pleasant in March, April or May.

65

Christophe
Plantin’s
Cyclamen
purpurascens
The original painting found
not in Flanders but in…
Nottingham

S
n

Martyn Denney

e
m
la

Cyclamen vulgare Officinaru orbiculato
folio (Cyclamen purpurascens) from Page
718 of Matthias de l’Obel’s Kruydtboeck,
published by Plantin in 1581. Reproduced
with the permission of the Museum
Plantin-Moretus, Antwerp – UNESCO,
World Heritage

In the second half of the 16th
century the many printed herbals
that appeared were illustrated
using ‘wood cuts’ or ‘wood blocks’.
Blocks of wood were carved (or
cut) away leaving a raised image
of the required illustration, which
then had ink applied and paper
pressed onto it. This was described
in more detail in the Journal in June
2016, looking at the printing works
of Christophe Plantin in Antwerp.
The blocks of wood used for this
process were often of a uniform
size so that the pages of the book
had uniformity of style and layout
and, for practical purposes, were
usually rectangular in shape so as
to fit within the width of a column
of text. Wood with a fine grain was
used so as to allow both finely
detailed carving and to minimise the
absorption of ink. In the case of a
major herbal, the illustrations would

©

66

have been a significant proportion
of the cost of the work and the
cost of the woodblocks themselves
would have been considerable. It
was therefore common practice
to maximise the use of the blocks
both by re-using blocks in different
editions and by utilising every part
of the rectangular surface of the
wood to make best use of the
available space. The engraving was
taken right out to the edges of the
block and often manipulated to
fit, sometimes making the plants
themselves look rectangular. In this
regard, The House of Plantin was
actually quite sympathetic to nature
unlike some publishing houses such
as that of Vincenzo Valgrisi in Venice,
who published Matthioli’s work, or
the House of Egenolph in Frankfurt.

cyclamen, having been used in its
original form by Plantin from 1581
to 1644, but by other publishing
houses from 1586 until 1719,
having been reworked as a mirror
image on at least four occasions
(the root or leaf details differ
slightly) for use in the works of De
Bry, d’Alechamps, Merian, Valentini,
Danzium and Theophrasti Eresii.

c
y

C

Plantin’s woodblock of Cyclamen
purpurascens is the most well
known of all his images of

One might expect that if any of
the original paintings from which
Plantin’s wood blocks were derived
were still in existence, then they
would be in the Low Countries –
in present day northern Belgium
or the Netherlands. It is a surprise,
then, that the original painting for
Plantin’s C. purpurascens resides in
the Middleton Hall Collection at
the University of Nottingham in
the UK.This collection contains the
records of the Willoughby family
of Middleton Hall, Wollaton near

i
c
o

y
t
e

Cyclamen Vulgaris officinarum orbiculato folio (Cyclamen purpurascens) from Figures of Plants. Middleton Collection Mi LM 22 folio 102r.
Manuscripts and Special Collections, The University of Nottingham. Reproduced with permission

Nottingham. The possibly 19th
century binder, known as ‘Figures
of Plants’ contains a collection of
water colour drawings that appear
to date from the late 16th to early
18th centuries and some appear
to be Flemish or Italian.
Frances Willoughby (1635-1672)
attended Trinity College, Cambridge
from 1652 where he met the
English naturalist and botanist
John Ray (1627-1705). Willoughby
and Ray were to become life-

long friends. Ray had published
Historia Plantarum in which he
classified plants according to their
characteristics and was the first
to give a biological definition of
the term ‘species’. He had also
spent much time reviewing the
herbals of the latter part of the
sixteenth century and in particular
John Gerard’s Herball or Generall
Historie of Plantes both in its original
1597 form and as amended by
Thomas Johnson in 1633. Since the
1633 edition used the Plantin wood

blocks which had been loaned by
Plantin and brought to England for
the purpose, Ray would have been
well aware of both them and the
House of Plantin.
In 1663 and 1664, Willoughby and
Ray travelled through the Low
Countries, Germany and Italy, and
Ray noted the following in his
published journal:
“When I had Travelled over the
greatest part of England in search

67

It is only to be expected that
while in the city of Antwerp, Ray
would have wanted to visit the
House of Plantin, and one can
only speculate that perhaps the
painting of C. purpurascens and
others were acquired by Francis
Willoughby during that time, with
further paintings obtained during
later stages of their travels in Italy.
It is interesting to see the way
in which the engraver had to
manipulate the painted image in
order to transfer it onto the
110mm x 70mm rectangular
wood block. The angle between
the two floral trunks has been
changed to make the right-hand
trunk more vertical. In order
to achieve this, space had to be
cleared between the trunks by
removing the flower bud on the
left-hand trunk and the lowest
left-facing leaf on the right. The
remains of this leaf petiole, where
it joined the floral trunk, can still
be seen on the woodblock. The
final amendment was of course to
remove the extreme left hand leaf
shown in the painting.

of Plants, and sufficiently informed
my self what sorts my own
Countrey naturally produced,
I grew desirous to see what
Varieties Foreign Countries of a
different Soil and Temperature of
Air might afford. For which reason
I was easily induced to accompany
Francis Willughby Esquire, Philip
Skippon Esquire and Nathanael
Bacon Gent. In a Voyage beyond
the Seas. … April 18, 1663. We
passed over in the Packet-Boat
from Dover to Calais, a Town
formerly held by the English for

y
C

©

68

210 years, viz. from the 21. Of
King Edward the Third, when it
was taken, till the last year of
Queen Mary, when it was lost.
… Hence May 5 we boated to
Antwerp, a City for Strength and
Beauty comparable to any of its
bigness in Europe. For the latter
in my opinion, it much excels
Florence, with which it is wont to
be put in competition… Plantins
Printing-House, mentioned by
Golnitz and others, is for a thing
of that nature the best we have
any where seen.”

S
n

e
m

a
l
c

Woodblock of C. purpurascens commissioned by Plantin and first used in Matthius de
l’Obel’s Kruydtboeck in 1581. Reproduced with the permission of the Museum PlantinMoretus, Antwerp – UNESCO, World Heritage

References

Denney, M (2016): “Christophe
Plantin’s well-used cyclamen images”
Jour Cyc Soc 40(1), 12-18.
Raven, CE (1942): John Ray:
Naturalist: His Life and Works.
University of Cambridge.

Ray, J (1686): Historia plantarum. Henry
Faithorne & John Kersey, London.
Ray, J (1673): Observations Made in
a Journey Through part of the LowCountries. John Martyn at the Bell in
St. Paul’s Church-yard, London.
University of Nottingham
Middleton Hall Archive: Figures
of Plants Mi LM 22 folio 102r.
Welch, MA (1972): “Francis
Willoughby, F.R.S. (1635-1672)” J. Soc.
Biblphy Nat Hist. 6(2), 71-85.

i
c
o

y
t
e

Photographic Competition

Over the course of the summer, 117 entries
for the photographic competition arrived from
around the UK and from Europe. Many came
by email but multiple entries often arrived on
a CD or DVD. We would like to thank all the
competitors for sending us their photographs,
whether or not they were successful in winning
prizes.

In early September the panel of judges (Melvyn
Jope, John Fielding and Jon Evans) met to make their
selections. There were some clear candidates for
the shortlist but there was also hot debate about
some entries. Here, and on the front cover of this
1st Prize, Class 1: Cyclamen persicum
f. roseum growing on an outcrop of
kesrouane limestone by the roadside
high above Zouk Mosbeh in Lebanon.
This karst outcrop is now surrounded by
buildings and protected by iron railings.
(See also front cover and overleaf.)
Photo by Keith Fry, March 2014

Journal, and with our congratulations, we present to
you the winning entries.
Prizes were awarded as follows:
Class 1: Cyclamen in the wild
1st Keith Fry
2nd Mike Almond
3rd Keith Fry*
* but not eligible under the rules for a second cash prize

Class 2: Cyclamen in cultivation
1st Linda Taylor
2nd Jack van Bodegom
3rd Paul Hendrikx

1st Prize, Class 2: ‘Whatever the
weather, cyclamen always bring smiles!’
photographed by Linda Taylor. A plant
grown from seed collected from a red
stemmed cyclamen growing in her chalky
garden in Surrey

3rd Prize, Class 1: A karst outcrop of kesrouane limestone covered by a population of Cyclamen persicum f. roseum, by the roadside
above Zouk Mosbeh in Lebanon, photographed by Keith Fry in March 2014

©

S
n

e
m
la

2nd Prize, Class 1: Cyclamen repandum photographed by Mike Almond, near Petralia in the Madonie Mountains of northern Sicily, on 1
May 2009

i
c
o

3rd Prize, Class 2: Cyclamen graecum
photographed by Paul Hendrikx. Paul
says that he counted at least 290 flowers.
He leaves the plant outside during the
flowering season in order to get a good
seed crop. In early October this year the
plant had at least 50 seed pods

y
t
e

C

c
y

71

Growing cyclamen from seed

2nd Prize, Class 2: A form of Cyclamen
persicum with nicely marked leaves,
photographed by Jack van Bodegom

some hints as to what can go
wrong and still your Cyclamen will
survive your worse endeavours.

tray has been kept moist, the seeds
are patient enough to wait until
the next year and so must you.

Fertilisation of Cyclamen usually
takes place naturally. The pundits
advise using a fine paint brush to
transfer pollen from the stamens
to the stigma in the case of plants
which may be reluctant to set seed.
Fine – if you have the time if not,
a strong movement of air around
the plants produce very good
results. If the conditions outside
necessitate the greenhouse being
closed down, the use of a cold airblower is a good substitute.

In the wild, Cyclamen seem to grow
happily whatever the composition
of the soil, so it would seem to
be sensible to keep the seed and
plant compost firstly simple and
secondly the same. I use a mixture
of one part peat, one part coarse
grit and one part soil with the
addition of a little bonemeal.

i
c
o

S
n

e
m
la

c
y

Growing cyclamen from seed

C

In June 1980, our fourth year, our late President explained the method
he used for sowing seed at Tile Barn Nursery

©

When the Editor asked me to
write an article on the raising of
Cyclamen from seed, I was not
too dismayed. A short browse
through Saunders and a few other
reference books and the job was
done. However, when he added
that he wanted me to say how I
actually did it at the Nursery, I was

72

Peter Moore

appalled. So briefly I had better tell
you the conditions under which the
Nursery is run! Or rather exists.

Paper work and planning is carried
out 5 days a week while commuting
between Staplehurst and London,
by kind permission of British Rail.
This leaves approximately 100 days

The seed ripens in the Summer
months. The initial signs are a slight
releasing of the coiled stalk and
splitting of the seed pod; this reveals
the golden brown seed covered in
a sticky coating. Ideally the seed
should be planted immediately. In
practice this is not always possible
but it must be remembered the
drier the seed becomes the longer
germination will take. It does not
seem to follow that vitality of the
seed will be badly affected.

The seedlings germinate at
approximately the time of year
that their parents start into growth
therefore you would expect to
see C. hederifolium seedlings in
September, whereas C. repamdum
would not appear until Spring. If
the seed had become too dry do
not despair, as long as the seed

is usually a month or two after the
first seedlings appear. I also pot-up
when the leaves have died down,
after their initial growth, especially
with C. repandum and its closely
related species. I find C. repandum
leaf stalks so brittle that it is the
best time to move them. I can then
keep the rarer species until they
start into growth in their second
year. When moving the plants in
growth I use a foliar spray and
repeat 2 weeks later. The plants
are potted into 3” pots and growth
appears to be satisfactory.

y
t
e

I sow the seed on the compost
and then cover with a 1/4” layer of
coarse grit. The seed is then kept
moist and in a cool light position,
but away from direct rays of the
sun. The seedlings should be kept
“growing on” as long as possible.
The seed does not need freezing
to germinate.

When you have a thousand
seedlings all ready to pot-up
together, the best laid plans of
man are superseded by expediency.
I prefer to pot-up the seedlings
as they start into growth at the
beginning of their second year. It
is easy at this stage to ensure that
the tuber is planted at the correct
depth. C. persicum on the surface of
the potting compost, C. hederifolium
just covered, C. repandum towards
the bottom of the pot and so on.
However, time is seldom on my side
and to spread the potting-up time, I
usually pot-up some of the seedlings
when they have all germinated. This

The pots are all plunged into grit up
to the rim to facilitate watering and
to maintain a stable temperature
around the pot. Species such as
C. graecum are moved into direct
sunlight, whereas those requiring
cool conditions are still kept under
light shade.
Now, if my gentle reader has read
as far as this, and not recoiled in
horror – he will be as convinced
as I am that the description “Hardy
Cyclamen” is well justified.
Editor’s note: Subsequently Peter
modified his procedure to
incorporate a stage of soaking
all seed in water overnight in
small pot saucers and then
allowing it to dry ever so slightly,
before sowing. This combatted
the problem he noted that “…
the drier the seed becomes the
longer germination will take”.

a year to paint the spare bedroom,
mow the lawn, occasionally be a
good husband/father and work in
the Nursery. Here, I feel a timely
vote of thanks is due to a long
suffering and ever helpful family.
From this precis you will gather
that although all is not done quite
as it should be, you may well glean
Seed cleaned (left) and being soaked for 24 hours (right) at Tile Barn Nursery

73

e
m
la

Cyclamen coum growing in a park in Tokyo from seed provided by Japanese members. Photos by Naoki Yokoyama

Japanese Branch

c
y

Our Japanese Branch celebrates its 10th anniversary

Naoki Yokoyama
As the Society celebrates having
passed its 40th year, the Japanese
Branch is coincidentally celebrating its 10th anniversary. In this
decade, Japanese membership
has increased from around 30
to about 200 and now makes up
about 20% of the Society.

©

Over this period, one can say that
species cyclamen have gradually
been recognised more in Japan.
This has been brought about, at
least in part, by Japanese Branch
members holding exhibitions
of cyclamen at the Hellebore
Exhibition organised by the

74

Japan Christmas Rose Society at
the Sunshine City Convention
Centre in Ikebukuro, Tokyo
in February and, during late
February or early March, at the
botanical gardens in the Sakuya
Konohana Kan Conservatory in
Osaka every year. We provide
displays of mature cyclamen and
display panels, there are young
plants for sale and there is usually
a lecture.

C

Members’ surplus plants (mainly
Cyclamen coum and C. hederifolium)
are donated to botanic gardens
and parks. It is a way of showing

S
n

that there are cyclamen that can
be grown by the general public
and introducing them to the
charm of species cyclamen.
The climate in Japan is not like
that in the United Kingdom and
Europe. The winters are cold and
dry and the summers are hot and
humid, so it is not easy to grow
cyclamen outside in the garden.
Some of the species are even
difficult to grow in a greenhouse,
but we experiment and grow
them somehow. It is important to
select cyclamen that are suited to
the environment in Japan.

i
c
o

Japanese Branch stand at Hellebore Exhibitions in Ikebukuro, Tokyo (above and below)

Japan is nearly 3,000 km (1,864
miles) from north to south (if all
disputed islands are included) and
has land at elevations from sea
level to 3,776 m/12,388 ft (Mount
Fuji). It is therefore difficult to provide universal cultural information
that applies to the whole country,
but we discuss this in our Japanese
members’ Journal and ask them to
tell us of if we are wrong.
The Japanese Branch’s own journal
is produced by members twice a
year in February and November.
It runs to some 60 pages and
includes articles by members as
well as a translation into Japanese
of most of the previous edition
of the Cyclamen Society Journal
(excluding Show Business).
Cyclamen have endless possibilities! We like to support the main
Society and also continue our
activities in the Japanese Branch.

y
t
e

S
n

i
c
o

e
m
la

y
t
e

Cyclamen stock plants in Naoki Yokoyama’s glasshouse

©

C

c
y

Pages from the Japanese Branch journal,
including a translation of the Cyclamen
Society Journal

77

The cyclamen ofDaniel Rabel

The cyclamen of Daniel Rabel

y
t
e

His masterly paintings, including those of cyclamen, were used
for his Theatrum Florae published in 1622

i
c
o
Martyn Denney

While the latter half of the 16th
century saw the first editions
of many of the greatest printed
herbals, illustrated with woodcuts
and produced in Germany, Belgium
and the Netherlands, the dawn of
the 17th century ushered in the
first ‘florilegia’ as plants became
valued for their aesthetic rather
than medicinal value. Notable
florilegia – where the emphasis
was on the illustrations produced
by copper plate engraving rather
than text – were printed in the
first two decades of the 17th
century: in Paris for Pierre Vallet,
in Frankfurt for Emanuel Sweert
and Johann Theodor de Bry and in
Utrecht for Crispijn van de Passe.
Through this period Tulip Mania
was at its height and it is therefore
no surprise that illustrations of
tulips featured in all the florilegia.
In Paris, the enthusiasm for plant
pictures captured the imagination
of those at the French court,
with artists being commissioned
to produce original works.

paint the portrait of Anne of
Austria to whom the King was
betrothed. This was often the
only way in which a king could
see what a prospective bride
looked like before agreeing to
meet her and start the process
– the 17th century equivalent of
today’s computer dating! Rabel
also occupied some of his time
as a set designer for the theatre
and ballets.

S
n

©

e
m
la

C

c
y

Cyclamen from Daniel Rabel’s Recueil de Fleurs et d’Insectes. RESERVE PET FOL-JA-19. Bibliothèque Nationale de France

78

The Renaissance painter, engraver
and miniaturist Daniel Rabel was
born in 1578 and learnt his trade
from his father Jean Rabel who
was official artist at the court of
Henry III until his death in 1603.
Daniel Rabel was no stranger in
court circles and received various
commissions to paint landscapes
and hunting scenes, and was a
portraitist to Marie de Medici,
mother of King Louis XIII. Around
1615 he was sent to Madrid to

In 1622, Rabel published Theatrum
Florae, an album of just 69 engravings
of some of the most exotic plants
then available. (There were later
editions in 1627 and 1633.) Some
say that the original paintings were
commissioned by Gaston, Duke of
Orléans, brother of Louis XIII but
this is unlikely since, at the time
the book was published, Gaston
would have been only 14 years old.
The engravings included a plate
(54) of six varieties of cyclamen
with the following polynomials:
Cyclamen angustifolium autumnale
flore carneo, Cyclamen Creticum
vernale flore candido (Charles de
l’Ecluse (Clusius) had described
Cyclamen creticum as ‘Cyclaminus
vernus albo flore’ in 1611),
Cyclamen Antiochenum flore
rubella polyanthos, Cyclamen folio
hæderæ flore albo autumnale,
Cyclamen Romanum folio hæderæ
odoratum and Cyclamen rubrum
veronensis odoratum.
There is a mystery about the
original paintings. The Biblio-

thèque Nationale de France in
Paris has the Recueil de Fleurs et
d’Insectes, an album of 100 paintings on vellum bound in morocco
leather bearing the royal coat of
arms and ‘signed’ by Daniel Rabel
with the date 1624. The paintings
are blocked out in gold leaf with
gold leaf plant names and appear
to be the original paintings for
Theatrum Florae. There has been
some speculation that since the
paintings appear to post-date the
book by some two years, perhaps they were copied from the
engravings. This however is an
absurd view and was considered
to be such by Hamy (1901). There
is no explanation for the 1624
date, unless of course that was
when the paintings were bound.
Once again there is a page devoted
to cyclamen: painting 83. This has
just four varieties, only two of
which are named as Ciclamen
Anthiochenum
(‘Cyclamen
rubrum veronensis odoratum’ in
Theatrum Florae) and Ciclamen
Bisantinum (‘Cyclamen folio
hæderæ flore albo autumnale’ in
Theatrum Florae) and two other
images, one of which clearly
became ‘Cyclamen Creticum
vernale flore candido’ in Theatrum
Florae. As one would expect, the
printed work is a mirror image of
the painting.
It is likely that Daniel Rabel went
on to undertake other botanical
paintings for the Duke of Orléans

79

The Cyclalump – or what’s in a name?

The Cyclalump – or what’s in a name?

y
t
e

This proposition, to solve a perennial problem, first appeared
in the Journal in its third year, in December 1979

i
c
o
Richard Bailey

There is little doubt in the minds
of most professional botanists, of
varying times or nationalities, that
the perennial lump from which the
leaves and flowers of a cyclamen
arise is most sensibly classified as
a tuber or at least as “tuberous”
(see e.g. Coste, 1937; Meikle, 1978;
Post, 1933).

or swollen root (root tuber)
e.g. dahlia. Tubers contain stored
food material and are organs of
vegetative propagation.” This latter
definition highlights a significant
difference between a cyclamen
tuber and other tubers (and, indeed,
corms and bulbs) – the function of
vegetative propagation. However,
it is clear that neither anatomy
nor definitions and precedents in
use (and many of these could be
quoted) are of real help in deciding
upon the most appropriate name.

S
n

In strict morphological and
anatomical terms it is a swollen
hypocotyl – that part of the stem
joining the cotyledons (seed leaves)
to the root. (The structure has,
therefore, some anatomical relation
to a corm which is a swollen stem
base.) The floral trunk constitutes
the adult stem and the roots spring
from the tuber.

©

e
m
la

c
y

C

Cyclamen from Daniel Rabel’s Theatrum Florae (1622). Photo by Martyn Denney

during the 1630s when the latter
would have been in his twenties –
however, that story is for another
occasion. Daniel Rabel died in
1637 at the age of 59.

80

References

Hamy, Dr ET (1901) “Jean le
Roy de la Boissière et Daniel
Rabel” Nouvelles Archives du Museum
d’Histoire Naturelle 4(3), 1-20.

Rabel, D (1622) Theatrum Florae.
Nicolaum of Mathoniere, Paris.
Rabel, D (1624) Recueil de Fleurs et
d’Insectes. RESERVE PET FOL-JA-19.
Bibliothèque Nationale de France.

In general terms tubers can be
swollen stems or swollen roots.
They function as food stores to
help the plant through cold or dry
seasons and as organs of vegetative
propagation. Reference works
differ as to whether they state
categorically that tubers are just
of annual duration. Clapham, Tutin
and Warburg (1962) so state this
categorically – “Tuber: a swollen
portion of a stem or root of
one year’s duration…”. (The same
authors note, p. 631, that cyclamen
have “large corms”). Other
authorities leave the matter of
the longevity of tubers open – for
example, Abercrombie, Hickman
and Johnson (1966) write “Tuber.
Swollen end of underground stem
bearing buds in axils of rudimentary
leaves (stem tuber), e.g. potato,

If, however, one considers the
functions of the structure then
vegetative propagation is a function
of great significance, both in
nature, especially under conditions
where flowers might be grazed or
otherwise prevented from setting
seed (compare Wells, 1973), and
in horticulture. It is a function
apparently quite lacking in a wild
cyclamen tuber. Cyclamen tubers
undoubtedly store food. Any tuber
like structure can do this, be it
of one or many years duration.
Indeed the life span of a food
storage structure would seem of
little biological or evolutionary
significance. This is not so with a
propagative function – this is of
great biological and evolutionary
importance. There are many plants
with swollen roots which store food
but which lack any propagative role
– turnip or parsnip are examples –
a few such stems exist for example
kohl rabi. These are simple biennial
structures bearing leaves and, in
their second, and final, year, flowers.

Some plants, however, chicory is an
example, have a swollen root that
is perennial, and is comparable to
a cyclamen tuber in that it stores
food,. But which has no role as an
organ of vegetative propagation.
Well, what do we call the chicory
‘tuber’? … a swollen root! (Most
cacti and many other succulents
have perennial, swollen stems …
which we call swollen stems.) Should
we call a cyclamen ‘tuber’ a swollen
hypocotyl? How clumsy – perhaps
Mrs Frank is right and we do need
a special name for the cyclamen’s
swollen, food storing, perennial but
not propagative hypocotyl which
appears to fit no existing definition.
I suggest we call it a cyclalump! …
did someone say “How clumsy”?
Still if we mispronounce it “sickly
lump” it will describe several in
my garden with quite indisputable
accuracy.

References
Abercrombie, M.; Hickman, C.J.; and Johnson,
M.L. (1966) “A Dictionary of Biology” 5th Ed.
Penguin Books.
Clapham, A.R.; Tutin, T.G.; and Warburg, E.F.
(1962) “Flora of the British Isles” 2nd Ed.
Cambridge University Press.
Coste, L’abbe H. (1937) “Flore descriptive
et illustrée de la France de la Corse et des
contreés limitrophes” Vol. 2. Libraire des
Sciences et des Arts, Paris.
Meikle, R.D. (1978) Cyclamen L. In: “Flora of
Turkey and the East Aegean Islands” Vol. 6
Edinburgh Univ. Press.
Post, G.E. (1933) “Flora of Syria, Palestine and Sinai”
(2nd Ed.) Vol. 2. American University of Beirut.
Wells, T.C.E. (1973) Botanical aspects of chalk
grassland management In: “Chalk Grassland.
Studies on its Conservation and Management”
Kent Trust for Nature Conservation.

81

Cyclamen persicum in Jordan

e
m
la

S
n

i
c
o

y
t
e

Cylamen persicum (above) near Wadi Shuaib, and Iris haynei (below) near Jerash. Photos by Melvyn Jope

Cyclamen persicum growing amongst limestone outcrops near Jerash. Photo by Becky Cross

Cyclamen persicum in Jordan

c
y

A rare opportunity for two Society members to see this species
on the eastern side of the Jordan Valley

C

Melvyn Jope

During late March 2017, Ian Robinson and I joined
the visit to Jordan arranged by Mediterranean Plants
and Gardens, led by Oron Peri. For most of us on
the visit the main objective was to see the amazing
oncocyclus irises such as Iris petrana but there were
also several opportunities to see Cyclamen persicum
growing among a wealth of spring flowers on
limestone terraces in places such as Jerash.

©

Near to a location at Wadi Shuaib, we first
encountered Iris bismarckiana and then we were
pleased to see more C. persicum. Close to a
large population of Fritillaria persica, in seed, we

82

were very pleased to see leaves, albeit looking
rather ragged, of a few plants of C. persicum var.
autumnale. They were growing in what looked like
a most inhospitable location. It was the wrong
time of year to see them in flower as this usually
takes place with well-developed leaves in October.
The photograph overleaf by Oron Peri shows
how attractive it can look in cultivation. My only
previous experience of seeing this variety was at
the Duma road junction near Jericho, in the West
Bank, when taking part in the field study that took
place in Israel in February 1990. On that occasion
the plants were in seed.

S
n

e
m
la

The polytunnels. Photos by Tim Murphy

Cyclamen persicum var. autumnale above in cultivation (photo by Oron Peri) and below near Wadi Shuaib (photo by Melvyn Jope)

©

C

c
y

i
c
o

y
t
e

How I grow cyclamen
In the second of our new series of articles, a master
of cyclamen propagation tells all

My main objectives are to sow
as much seed as possible, as
quickly as I can and to have
the seed germinate quickly
and, most importantly, within a
narrow timeframe so that the
seedlings can be pricked out over
a short period of time. When
the seed has germinated, I want
the seedlings to reach flowering
size as quickly as possible and in
this article I will explain how I
achieve this.

Tim Murphy
the previous year. I get much
better germination results by
holding back the Society seed;
a November sowing usually
yields poor, erratic germination,
whereas by sowing the following

year, the Society seed germinates
as freely as my own fresh seed.
I begin by organising all the seed
to be sown into small plastic
shot glasses. I make up a litre of

Seeds soaking in plastic shot ‘glasses’

My season starts towards the end
of July when all seed is ripe and
ready to sow. As well as sowing
my own seed, I sow Cyclamen
Society Distribution seed from

85

How I grow cyclamen

How I grow cyclamen

Pots filled with peat and ready for sowing (left), and with seeds sown (right)

water with a dash of washing up
liquid added to help break the
surface tension ensuring the seeds
don’t float on the surface of the
water. I fill the shot glasses with
water and leave the seed to soak
for 48 hours. In the meantime, I
organise my pots, labels, compost
and grit. I use Clover brand peat
for seed sowing. I don’t add
anything else to it; I plan to
prick out the seedlings within
four months of germination, so
there is no need to add perlite
or any other material to aid
drainage. The seedlings are not

fussy at this age and plain peat
offers a good enough balance
between moisture retention and
drainage to keep the young plants
happy until they are ready to be
moved on.
I sow in 9 cm (3.5 in) round pots,
with each pot holding a maximum
of 100 seeds. I fill the pots with
peat to within 1.25 cm (0.5 in) of
the top and scatter the seeds on
the surface, then sprinkle more
peat over the top of the seeds
until they are no longer visible.
Finally, I top dress the pots with

86

job of pricking out in March
with C. repandum, C. rhodium,
C. creticum and C. balearicum.

S
n

e
m
la

y
t
e

My compost for seedlings consists
of equal parts by volume of peat
(Clover brand), John Innes No
2 and perlite. I use a 10 litre
pot to measure out the peat,
JI2 and perlite and tip it into a
wheelbarrow so that I can mix
it all together. I fill a 7x7x8 cm
(2.75x2.75x3 in) square pot to
within 1 cm (0.4 in) of the top
with the mix and then make a
narrow hole almost all the way
to the bottom of the pot with
my finger. Seed pots are watered
prior to the seedlings being
tipped out to reduce the risk of
root damage which can happen
when the seedling is teased away
from the clump of seedlings. Even
when pots contain 100 seedlings,
well-watered compost will allow

i
c
o

me to tease seedlings away from
the main clump without inflicting
much, if any, damage on them.
Holding the seedling by the
cotyledon, I place it into the hole
I’ve just made in the growing
mix. With the tiny tuber about
halfway down the pot, I shake
the pot quickly to fill in the hole
and if necessary add a pinch of
growing mix to the pot to level
it out. I top-dress the pot with
enough horticultural grit to bring
the level flush with the top of
the pot. My plant trays hold 35
of the 7x7x8 cm (2.75x2.75x3 in)
pots, so when I have filled a tray
with seedlings, I move them to
a permanent position in one of
the polytunnels and give them a
thorough watering.
All species are dealt with in
the same way, except one:
C. purpurascens. I sow all seed of

Pot of seedlings ready to be pricked out (left and right)

c
y

Seeds sown and covered with peat (left), and top dressed with grit (right)

©

6 mm (0.25 in) of horticultural
grit. I have been using the Kelkay
brand which is endorsed by the
RHS, but the product can be
variable and the most recent bags
of product I bought contained
very fine grit which forms an
unhelpful cap between the larger
pieces of grit and the surface
of the compost. I’ve recently
switched to another horticultural
grit produced by Willowpack
which I buy from Berrycroft
Stores, a horticultural supplier
based in Willingham, a village on
the outskirts of Cambridge.

When I’ve filled a plant tray with
pots of sown seed, the pots
are given a thorough watering
and lined up in rows in one of
the polytunnels. Germination
begins in August with Cyclamen
graecum and C. persicum being the
first to pop up and carries on
until early spring, ending with
the spring-flowering species. I
like to start pricking out the
seedlings into individual 7x7x8 cm
(2.75x2.75x3 in) pots as soon
as the cotyledon has stopped
expanding and just before the first
true leaf starts to push through.
For C. graecum and C. persium,
this happens in October. By the
time I have finished dealing with
these two species, C. hederifolium,
C. cilicium and C. mirabile are ready
to be pricked out, with C. coum
not far behind. I continue
working through the species as
they germinate and finish the

C

87

How I grow cyclamen

Workstation set up for pricking out seedlings

this species towards the end of
December or early January. An
autumn sowing usually results in
erratic germination over a long
period of time. I prefer to be able to
deal with the seedlings all at once
and I’ve found over many years
now, that a December/January

S
n

Pot filled with compost with hole made to receive seedling (left), and seedling placed in hole (right)

sowing yields high germination
rates the following May/June. I’ve
seen this species many times in
the wild in Croatia, Slovenia and
Bosnia, usually during June when
collecting Helleborus seed, and
when I’ve seen regeneration, it’s
clear that germination has only

e
m
la

just occurred because seedlings
are still at the cotyledon stage.
I believe that in the wild, seed
that has ripened in May or June
doesn’t go on to germinate
from autumn onwards as seed
from other species does. I think
the climate during the winter

c
y

Seedling compost mix

©

i
c
o

y
t
e

C

months where C. purpurascens
grows is too harsh to ensure
good survival rates of seedlings.
Instead, I believe that the seed
lies dormant until the following
spring and goes on to germinate
after any snow has melted and
temperatures rise through spring

and into summer. Seed sown
in cultivation in December/
January germinates during a
narrow window in May/June. I
don’t sow seeds of C. purpuracens
in pots; instead I sow thickly
(several hundred) in standard
size seed trays. It’s usually cold

outside when I want to sow
the seeds and sowing in a tray
is much quicker. The seedlings
don’t mind and once germinated,
I leave them undisturbed until
September when I prick out into
the 7x7x8 cm (2.75x2.75x3 in)
pots. I would expect nearly all

Seedling planted in compost (left), and top dressed with grit (right)

89

How I grow cyclamen

How I grow cyclamen

the C. purpurascens seedlings to
produce flowers the following
May/June/July, a year or so after
germination.
In the polytunnels where the
seedlings are kept, the ground
is covered by a 5 cm (2 in) thick
layer of gravel. I did this to level
out the ground inside the tunnels;
it seemed to be a much faster
way of achieving a level surface
on which to store plants in small
pots than trying to do it with
garden tools and a heavy roller.
What’s become apparent over
the last four growing seasons is
that not only do the pots sit on a
level surface, they benefit greatly
from sitting on a layer of gravel.
In the past when the tunnels
were lined with weed-supressing
fabric, the seedlings made good,
steady growth. The gravel affords

©

90

S
n

e
m
la

Tray of C. purpurascens seedlings in June, from a January sowing

i
c
o

y
t
e

Pots of pricked out seedlings in polytunnel on 5 cm (2 in) layer of gravel

the young plants a cool root
run once they have formed a
root system and although the
compost can appear to be dry
on the surface, the bottom
third of the pot never really
dries out completely. These
conditions appear to be ideal for
the young plants and all species
make spectacular growth in the
first twelve months, with many
species flowering at a year old
and carrying more leaves than
their age would suggest.

C. purpurascens and C. colchicum
need regular watering all year
round and January, February
and March are also busy months
for watering. I have a couple of
thousand plants of C. coum here
at any one time and they usually
need watering once a week
when they are in full growth
and flowering. Foliage of all the
C. coum produces a thick canopy
of leaves, so extra care needs
to be taken when watering to
ensure that all the plants receive
an adequate amount of water.

C

c
y

Watering of all seedlings is from
overhead using a watering wand
attached to a hosepipe. This is
labour intensive; it’s rare for
all the plants to need watering
at the same time, so daily
checks are necessary to ensure
nothing becomes too dry during
the growing season. Plants of

As the plants in the polytunnels
begin to die back at the end of
the growing season, removing
yellowing foliage becomes the
most important job, as well as
removing seed pods. My stock
plants produce enough seed for
my own use. In the past I’ve let

the pods on the sales plants
fully ripen, only to miss some
of it which then means that, in
September/October, I’m pulling
seedlings out of the pots.
I grow around 500 stock plants
which are spread among three
glasshouses. My compost mix
starts off the same as the one I
use for the seedlings, although
I do tend to make it up a bit
as I go along, usually by the
addition or omission of varying
quantities of perlite, depending
on the structural make up and
the quality of the John Innes
compost. I grow in pots of
various sizes depending on the
age of the plant and the size
of the tuber and, apart from
a number of plants recently
acquired from the collection
of the late Peter Moore which

are in clay, everything else is
grown in plastic pots. In my
experience, clay pots are more
forgiving of over-watering, but
one has to check the pots daily
because the plants in clay can go
from damp to dry very quickly,
whereas plants in plastic stay
damp for longer. The downside
to growing in plastic is that
it is easy to over-water and
the compost does get warmer
during hot weather, which can
lead to disaster if the compost
is too wet. Ideally I would have
all my stock plants sitting in
dishes so that I could water from
the bottom, but putting that
system in place would mean a
significant investment and the
task of watering would become
much more labour intensive, so
all the stock plants are watered
from above with a small watering

can. Several years ago I had in
my care all of the C. intaminatum,
C. mirabile and C. pseudibericum
collected during Society field
studies and also a few of the
C. creticum and C. persicum. All
these plants were in plastic pots
and watered from the bottom
by having the pots sitting in
dishes and year after year these
plants would out-perform my
own plants of the same species.
The only difference between my
plants and the field study (CSE)
plants was the way they were
watered; CSE from the bottom,
my own plants from the top.
Ideally in the future I would
like to install benches in the
glasshouses that would allow me
to keep the pots on a 5 cm (2 in)
layer of gravel, so that I can
replicate the growing conditions
in the polytunnels.

91

How I grow cyclamen

Flowering year-old plants of C. purpurascens in early September (20 months from sowing)

As far as shading goes, I use the
spray-on liquid white glasshouse
solution. I apply this in March
and again in June. The second
coat degrades slowly over the
summer, autumn and winter and
by the following March I’m ready
to apply the next coat. All species
grow up on top of the benches
and receive plenty of light.
Husbandry is very important in
the glasshouses; missing flowers
that have gone over or leaves that
are dying back by just a few days
can introduce damaging moulds.
In May, I remove all the leaves on
my plants of C. purpurascens and
C. colchicum. This has to be done
very carefully and one must never
pull on the leaf stalk as that can
result in whole growing points
being removed. Instead, the leaf
stalks must be carefully twisted
off. I do this for two reasons;
the first is that removing the
leaves increases airflow around
the seed pods. The second is
that removing the leaves means
that new foliage can push through
unhindered, making for a more
compact, visually appealing plant,

©

92

which is especially important if
one wishes to exhibit at shows.
If the old leaves are left on
the plant, the new leaves push
through any available gap. When
the old leaves die away, you can
often be left with a plant that
has an open, lax appearance.
I’ve treated all my plants of
C. purpurascens and C. colchicum
like this for many years now and
it seems to have no detrimental
effect, although watering does
have to be monitored more
closely until new foliage is
produced.

C

I look for potential stock plants
whenever I’m watering in the
polytunnels. Any plant lucky
enough to earn a place in the

I’ve noticed that some plants
of C. coum ‘Album’ with plain
green leaves are more resistant
to yellowing foliage than others,
so I’m selecting new stock plants
that exhibit this resistance.

at my collection and consider it
complete.

i
c
o

flowers have been as they should
be – pure white. At the time of
writing (2 November 2017), the
plants of ‘Golan Heights’ with
open flowers are looking a bit
different: the flowers are white,
but they are showing violet basal
blotches. A recessive gene being
exhibited due to early flowering/
stress? I’ve been growing ‘Golan
Heights’ for many years now
and I’ve never seen this before;
however, having said that, I’ve
never seen ‘Golan Heights’ in
flower this early.

y
t
e

Whilst out in the glasshouses
removing old flowers from
autumn flowering species, I
noticed that some plants were
well ahead of their normal
schedule. Cyclamen parviflorum
and C. x wellensiekii were in
flower and so were several
plants of C. coum f. albissimum
‘Golan Heights’. The last is a
group of plants in their fourth
season now. In the past, the

S
n

e
m
la

glasshouses is moved into a
one litre round pot during the
summer when it is dormant. As
well as building up stocks of the
rare species, I have a real interest
in producing and selecting out
more-unusual forms of C. coum.
This might sound surprising
given that it’s a very common
species in cultivation, but over
the last few years I have built
up good numbers of plants with
heavily streaked flowers, ‘dusted’
flowers, more robust plants of
C. coum f. albissimum, plants with
flowers that have a basal blotch
covering 50% of the flower and
C. coum ‘Russian Form’ with a
solid basal blotch, in both whiteflowering and pink-flowering
forms. None of these are new,
but they are difficult to obtain
and I hope to make them more
readily available.

c
y

I don’t feed my plants on a
regular basis – maybe a weak mix
whenever I remember which is
probably every couple of months.
Most plants get fresh compost
around the top of the tuber
during dormancy and this routine,
if you can call it that, seems to be
adequate.

Another exciting development
is the stabilisation of a line of
C. coum which have large flowers
with no purple markings at the
base and open a very pale pink,
fading to pure white over time.
I also select for leaf patterns,
although it’s difficult to know
where to stop when so much
variation is present within a
species. It’s important to add
here that although an attractive
plant is selected to become a
stock plant, it might be a shortlived reprieve. All the stock
plants are numbered so that
when I sow seed from each
plant, I can monitor how many
offspring resemble the parent.
Unless it’s a very special form,
C. hederifolium ‘Tile Barn Shirley’
being a good example, any stock
plant producing less than 50%
true-to-type offspring loses its
place in the glasshouses. I don’t
have the room for sentimentality,
although it is sometimes hard to
consign a plant to the harsh
environment of the open garden.

C. coum f. albissimum ‘Golan Heights’ flowering with violet basal blotch 2 November 2017

Future plans include a fourth
polytunnel so that I can move
stock plants of the hardy species,
mainly C. coum and C. hederifolium,
out of the glasshouses to make
room for species that need a
bit of extra protection. I will
continue to select better leaf
and flower forms of all the
species in cultivation, but this is
a never-ending task; just when
I think I’ll never see a nicer
or different form of a species,
one of those plants just pops
up as if from nowhere. That, for
me, is where I find the greatest
pleasure in growing cyclamen:
spending hours in the polytunnels
looking for new stock plants. I
find it comforting to know that
no matter how many cyclamen I
grow from seed, I will never look

93

Cyclamen in Albania

Cyclamen in Albania
Cyclamen in a rarely recorded location

Richard Bailey
As with so many other things
Albanian there is but little
information about cyclamen in that
country – just one small mention
in the Journal (Bent, 2013). A short
visit in October 2017 revealed that
Cyclamen hederifolium flourishes in
the wild and that C. persicum is
well-used as a bedding plant.

©

The first sight of C. hederifolium
came on a visit to Bunk’art, a
massive underground bunker built
by the communist government in
the Cold War era to shelter officials
and the military if the country was
attacked. (It is now a museum.)
On the outskirts of Tirana,
Bunk’art is in a narrow wooded

94

c
y

valley with sheets of cyclamen
in open ground below a closed
canopy immediately outside the
main entrance to the bunker.
Plants were growing, densely
packed, over an area some 30x8 m
(98x26 ft) with scattered plants
around and beyond the margin.

C

Cyclamen hederifolium was also
found at Berat, south of Tirana.
A large colony was found in a
spot that can only be described
as a “dump for plastic rubbish”
outside the walls of Berat Castle.
This was on a very steep, west
facing, slope (which made getting
any images perilous!) beneath
an open canopy. Scattered plants
were also found within the castle

S
n

e
m
la

Cyclamen hederifolium at Bunk’art, near Tirana. Photos by Susan Bailey

walls in grassland (grazed by sheep
that ran loose) and appeared to
be truly wild and natural in origin.

i
c
o

y
t
e

(Above) Cyclamen hederifolium amongst plastic litter outside
Berat Castle
(Left) A determined flower of Cyclamen hederifolium emerging
from a rock crevice in St. Thomas’s churchyard, Gorica
(Below) Cyclamen persicum cultivars used as bedding at a park
in Tirana

Also in Berat, the plant was found
around St Thomas’ Church in the
suburb of Gorica. Here too they
appeared, although in a churchyard,
to be occurring entirely naturally.
Finally, as in several south European
countries, in Tirana large-flowered
cultivars of C. persicum are used
very effectively as carpet bedding
– even if some plants do get
uprooted.
Bent, D (2013): “Miscellany: A
short trip to Albania” Jour Cyc
Soc 37(1), 5-6

95

The enigmatic Cyclamen indicum of Linnaeus

The enigmatic Cyclamen indicum of Linnaeus

The enigmatic Cyclamen indicum
of Linnaeus
The following erudite article from the highly respected botanist Dr William Stearn
appeared in the Journal of June 1979 to clarify issues about
Cyclamen indicum raised in the issue of June 1978

Dr William T. Stearn
Abstract: The type of the name
Cyclamen indicum L. (1753) is a
drawing, once the property of Paul
Hermann (1640-95), now in the
British Museum (Natural History),
London, which fits no species of
Cyclamen (Primulaceae) or indeed
of any other genus! Hence the
name C. indicum cannot displace
on grounds of priority the name
C. persicum published in 1768 by
Philip Miller, whose account of
the species of Cyclamen contrasts
favourably with that of Linnæus.
Carl Linnæus’s description of
the genus Cyclamen in his Genera
Plantarum ed. 5 (1754), which,
with his Species Plantarum (1753),
is the starting point of modern
botanical generic nomenclature,
still admirably defines the genus as
regards floral characters. Linnæus
had, however, no understanding
of the species covered by it, the
distinctive specific characters
of which only become evident
through study of the plants in a
living state. They differ, for example,
in the position of the roots on
the tuber, the hair-covering of the
tuber, the auricles at the base of
corolla segments, the coiling or
bending of the fruiting peduncle,
season of flowering and sensitivity
to cold as well as leaf and flower
colour and size. In his Hortus
Cliffortianus 49 (1738) Linnæus

©

96

remarked that “Ray maintained
seven species, C. Bauhin thirteen,
Boerhaave fifteen, Morison twenty
six, Tournefort thirty two, the
Haarlem florists yet even more; I
see only one, varying very much
in colour, size, time of flowering,
etc.” To this composite species
he gave the binomial Cyclamen
europæum in his Species Plantarum
1: 145 (1753). Linnæus’s view of the
taxonomy of the genus satisfied
neither his contemporary Philip
Miller (1691-1771) of the Chelsea
Physic Garden nor his successors
acquainted with the living plants. In
his Gardeners Dictionary ed. 8 (1768),
Miller distinguished six species,
which he called (1) C. europæum,
(2) C. purpurascens, (3) C. persicum,
(4) C. vernale, (5) C. orbiculatum and
(6) C. coum. There has been some
controversy regarding Miller’s
application of these names.Thus the
species to which he restricted the
Linnæan C. europæum is the south
European one commonly known as
C. neapolitanum; his C. purpurascens
is the one native to the mountains
of central Europe which most later
authors have called C. europæum;
his C. persicum is a garden form
of the east Mediterranean species
continuously known as C. persicum,
although it does not occur in
Persia; his C. vernale appears to
be a variant of the same species,
although the name has also

been applied to C. repandum;
his C. orbiculatum is obscure; his
C. coum is a form with unspotted
leaves of a variable Balkan and
western Asiatic species sometimes
known as C. vernum. Miller’s use of
the name C. europæum for the very
hardy, long cultivated and already
well-illustrated Italian species
later named C. hederifolium Aiton
and C. neapolitanum Tenore was
completely reasonable, as Linnæus
had included this species within
his C. europæum, but nowadays to
restrict the name C. europæum
to that species after more than
150 years of its application by
other authors to another would
create so much ambiguity and
confusion that the monographer
of the genus O. Schwarz in his
“Systematische Monographie der
Gattung Cyclamen” (Feddes Repert.
Spec. Nov. 58: 234-283; 1955) wisely
rejected it entirely.

The application of obscure
Linnæan names can sometimes
be ascertained by reference
to Linnæus’s own herbarium, a
precious possession of the
Linnean Society of London. There
is, however, no type specimen of
C. indicum here because Linnæus
did not found the name on a
specimen. The original account in
Species Plantarum 1:145 (1753) is
extremely brief: “Cyclamen corollæ
limbo nutante. Fl. zeyl. 401. Habitat in
Zeylona.” This means that the plant
had the segments of the corolla
pointing downwards, not turned
back in the manner characteristic
of Cyclamen, and that it grew in
Ceylon. However, no Cyclamen or
Cyclamen-like plant grows wild or is
commonly cultivated in Ceylon and
no Cyclamen normally has its corolla
segments pointing downwards.
The reference “Fl. Zeyl. 401” is
to an earlier work by Linnæus,
his Flora Zeylanica 189 no. 401
(1747). There he gave a somewhat
more detailed description under
the name Cyclamen corolla nutante,
with references to Johannes
Burman, Thesaurus Zeylanicus 84
(1737), where it is enumerated as
Cyclamen Species Urula Zeylonibus,
and to Paul Hermann, Musaeum
Zeylanicum, 2nd ed. 50, 57 (1726),
where it is enumerated as “Urala”
and “Urulu”. These works add
nothing to Linnæus’s account in his
Flora Zeylanica (1747). This states
that among Hermann’s drawings
Linnæus came across one which
figured an undoubted Cyclamen

In the Species Plantarum 1: 145
(1753) Linnæan named two species,
i.e. C. europæum defined as having
“corolla retroflexa” and C. indicum
with “corollæ limbo nutante”. Later
authors, notably F. Hildebrand, Die
Gattung Cyclamen 10 (1898) and
Pax and R. Knuth in Engler, Das
Pflanzenreich IV: 237 (Primulaceæ)
248 (1905), list the name C. indicum
(1753) as a synonym of C. persicum
(1768). L.H. Bailey and E.Z. Bailey,

i
c
o

S
n

e
m
la

c
y

C

Hortus Second 227 (1941), adopt
C. indicum as the correct name for
the species, commonly known as
C. persicum, a change of nomenclature relevant to the flora of
Palestine to which Professor
Naomi Feinbrun has devoted such
assiduous study. What, however, is
Linnæus’s C. indicum?

y
t
e

Drawing of Cyclamen indicum. Hermann Herbarium (5)1651. By permission of the trustees
of the Natural History Museum (London)

with cordate crenate leaves and a
coiled flower stem but the corollasegments instead of being reflexed
were pendent and much larger
than those of other species. The
type of the name C. indicum was
thus an unpublished drawing once
the property pf Paul Hermann
(1640-1695).
This drawing (above) has had
an interesting history. Hermann,
who was born at Halle in 1640,
entered the employ of the Dutch
East India Company as a doctor
and served from about 1672 to
1677 in Ceylon, of which the

Dutch then held the coastland.
He became professor of botany at
the University of Leiden in 1679
and died in 1695. During his stay
in Ceylon he gathered specimens
of the wild and cultivated plants,
mostly those found at or near
Colombo, and drew or caused to
be drawn a number of illustrations
of them. These drawings and
mounted specimens were later
bound in five large folio volumes.
Some time after Hermann’s death
they came into the hands of a
Dutch apothecary, August Gunther
of Copenhagen, who sent them in
1745 to Linnæus for examination.

97

The enigmatic Cyclamen indicum of Linnaeus

Elated by the glimpse of a tropical
flora afforded by Hermann’s
volumes, Linnæus wrote a book
about them, his Flora Zeylanica
(1747) which he dedicated to
Gunther; subsequently they passed
to Count Adam G Moltke and
from him to Professor Treschow
of Copenhagen who sold them
to Sir Joseph Banks. After Banks’s
death they became the property
of the British Museum and are in
the Department of Botany, British
Museum (Natural History), London,
where they can be consulted.
Fortunately the drawing (Herb.
Hermann 5: 461) on which Linnæus
based his Cyclamen indicum is still
extant. HenryTrimen, when director
of the Royal Botanic Gardens,
Peradeniya, Ceylon, examined it
in the course of his crital study
of Hermann’s Ceylon herbarium
and Linnæus’s Flora Zeylanica (cf.
J. Linn.Soc. Bot. 24: 129-155 (1887)
and wrote “I can make nothing of
this extraordinary drawing, which
appears to have puzzled Linnæus,
who, however, gives a description
of it. It seems to be a Cyclamen,
and the native name “Urula” given
by Hermann, which would mean
‘Pig’s Yam’ may be compared with
the English name ‘Sow-bread’. It

may have been grown in some
Dutchman’s garden”. Trimen could
match it with no Ceylon plant.
Indeed no plant is known anywhere
with the combination of features
portrayed in this drawing.
The plant as drawn is of Cyclamenlike habit, having a large tuber with
roots arising over the greater part
of its surface not bunched from
the middle of the lower side as is
usual in C. persicum. The rounded
heart-shaped leaves are not unlike
those of C. persicum. The flowers
of almost campanulate form with a
shouldered base have the corollasegments pointing downwards.
They present much the appearance
that a flower of C. persicum would
have if it were turned upside down
and had the peduncle inserted into
the mouth of the corolla. Perhaps
that is what the artist did! Certainly
no Cyclamen normally has a flower
like that. The giant florist’s forms of
C. persicum, in which a segment or
two sometimes fails to reflex, did
not develop until the nineteenth
century, as W. Thiselton-Dyer’s
paper. “The cultural evolution of
Cyclamen latifolium (Sibth.)” in Proc.
R. Soc. 61: 135-147 (1897), makes
clear. Identification with C. persicum
is further ruled out by the coiled

tip of a peduncle, for C. persicum
is the only member of the genus
Cyclamen in which the peduncle
after flowering does not coil like
a corkscrew but simply bends
downwards. Clearly then, whatever
species of Cyclamen was in the
mind of the artist who concocted
this fantastic picture, it was not
C. persicum.
Linnæus’s diagnosis shows that it
was the abnormal form of the
corolla as portrayed in Hermann’s
drawing that led him to propose
C. indicum as a species distinct
from his C. europæum. Had the
corolla been portrayed as is usual
in Cyclamen he would not have
distinguished C. indicum from his
C. europæum. Either way the name
C. indicum belongs to the fantasies
of botanical literature, more in
keeping with Edward Lear’s jocular
Nonsense Botany than to Linnæus’s
staid Species Plantarum. The name
C. persicum Miller stands as the
legitimate name for the wellknown east Mediterranean species
(later named C. latifolium Smith),
out of which the popular florist’s
Cyclamen has developed.

c
y

C

Birmingham Botanical Garden’s winning entry in Class A2 (3 pots shown for foliage) at the Birmingham Show. Photos by Roy Skidmore

©

S
n

Birmingham Botanical Garden’s winning entry in Class A1 (3 pots shown for flower) at the Birmingham Show

e
m
la

[ This article was originally
published in The Israel Journal
of Botany (1970) Vol 19]

i
c
o

y
t
e

Show Business

Shows in 2018

Winter Show 2018: Sunday
4 February 2018 – Birmingham
Botanical Gardens
Spring Show 2018: Saturday
7 April 2018 – Hillside Events
Centre, RHS Wisley

Harlow Carr Cyclamen
Weekend: Saturday 15 and
Sunday 16 September 2018 –
Bramall Learning Centre, RHS
Harlow Carr
Late Autumn Show 2018: Sunday
14 October 2018 – Birmingham
Botanical Gardens
Show Schedules, including
trophies to be awarded at the
Winter Show at Birmingham and
the Spring Show at Wisley have
been included with this Journal
and are also available on the
Society’s website along with the
Show Rules. Staging of plants

for all shows starts at 8am and
must be completed before judging
starts at 10.15am.

Jackson (shows@cyclamen.org)
or the Assistant Show Secretaries:

Members are invited to bring
plants not for competition which
they would like to display or
ask about. Also please bring
surplus plants (cyclamen, or
other plants likely to interest
cyclamen growers), to sell; you
will be expected to donate 25%
of the proceeds to the Society.
“Bargain” cyclamen (at a very
low price, to encourage starter
growers) are very welcome.
Plants for sale should have two
labels, one with the name of the
plant, the other with the seller’s
name and price: prices must be IN
MULTIPLES of 50p – for example
£1.50, £2 and £3.50.

Full details about how selling
plants works and directions to
the shows will be found on the
website: www.cyclamen.org

Any queries concerning the show
schedules or about the shows
generally should be addressed
to the Show Secretary, Maurice

Birmingham Conference
Show, 10 September 2017
Maurice Jackson writes: There
were concerns that because the
Birmingham show was quite early,
there might not be many exhibits.
In reality there were 144 as
compared with 87 entries in 2016.
The day was cold and damp, but
it was a Heritage Day and entry
to the Birmingham Botanical
Gardens was free. There was also
a craft fair and plant stalls. There
were masses of visitors to the
Gardens and a very large footfall
for the Cyclamen Show. Large
numbers of cyclamen were sold.

99

this year despite bringing four
plants that were flowering well he
was beaten into second place by
Ian Robertson with a plant with
very dark red flowers.

Ian Robertson’s C. maritimum, winner of Class A5 and the Buglass Bowl for the best
C. graecum or C. maritimum

Two Cyclamen Society members
from the USA attended and one
member flew over from Dublin
for the day.
All of the plants that were
winners in their classes were
excellent. This was the first year
that the Birmingham Botanical
Gardens (BBG) had entered
plants in the Show. BBG won
Classes A1 and A2 (see pictures
on pages 99 and 98). Class A1 in
particular had excellent plants of
Cyclamen confusum, C. hederifolium
‘Lysander’ and C. x whiteae
(C. hederifolium x C. graecum).
Ian Robertson won Class A3 for
a C. graecum shown for flower.

He also won Class A5 with a very
beautiful C. maritimum, which
won the Buglass Bowl. Class A4,
C. graecum shown for foliage, was
won by Steve Walters with a
plant with very attractive pewter
leaves. Class A6 for C. hederifolium
was won by the BBG with a
plant with a large number of pink
blooms. Roy Skidmore won Class
A7 with a dramatic C. hederifolium
shown for foliage. BBG took first
prize in Class A8 with a very
floriferous C. confusum.

In Class A14 (C. purpurascens)
there were four entries. Steve
Walters won first, second and
third prizes. The first prize went
to a plant with dark purple flowers
and pale green leaves. He also won
Class A19, any cyclamen species
not eligible for Classes A3 to A7
shown for foliage. His was the
only entry, a C. purpurascens with
excellent foliage. He seems to have
a special gift with this species.

C

Class B1, C. graecum shown for
flower, was again won by Ian
Robertson with a C. graecum
subsp. candicum with beautiful
light pink flowers. Class B2 was
for C. graecum for foliage and
was won by David Richards with
a plant with small but beautiful
leaves. There was only one entry
in Class B3 for C. maritimum for
flower, foliage or overall effect.
This was won by David Richards
with a plant with a very ornate
leaf. Class B4 had 11 entries –
more than any other class. It was
won by BBG with C. hederifolium
subsp. crassifolium. There were a
number of excellent plants in this
Class. Class B5 (C. hederifolium
shown for foliage) only had three
exhibits. First prize went to
David Richards with a plant with
dark green leaves and light green
markings in the centre. Class
B6, C. confusum shown for flower,
was won by BBG with a plant with
dark red flowers.

Class A20, for cyclamen collected
on a Cyclamen Society field trip
was won by BBG with a beautiful
C. graecum subsp. candicum
CSE96466. This plant also won
the James Mars Trophy. It had
won the same class and trophy
at the Birmingham Conference
Show 2016, and in many previous
years, when it was exhibited by
Ian Robertson. Ian had since
handed it on to Roy Skidmore. It
was being cared for at the time of
the show by the BBG.
Class A21, Any cyclamen showing
new or unusual features, was won
by a C. hederifolium of mine with
pink on the leaves. It originally

i
c
o

S
n

e
m
la

c
y

Paul Whitlock took first prize
in Class A9 with a very fine
C. africanum beating three other
good plants. In 2016 Paul won
Class A10 for C. rohlfsianum but

C. intaminatum, winner of Class A12 and the Oylat Trophy, exhibited by Ian Robertson

©

Class A11, C. cilicium, was again
won by Steve Walters. It was
the only plant in the Class,
but it was a very good one.
Ian Robertson’s large and very
floriferous C. intaminatum won
Class A12 and the Oylat Trophy.
It was the only plant in the Class,
but it would be very difficult to
beat it. Ian also won Class A13,
C. mirabile for flower (BBG were
a good second) and Class A15,
C. colchicum shown for flower.

came as a small plant from Barry
Maslin. Class A22, Any cyclamen
raised from seed by the exhibitor,
was won by a C. mirabile with
beautiful flowers and leaves,
exhibited by David Richards.
This plant also won the Aspland
Trophy for the ‘Best Plant in the
Show’. The seed came from a
plant which was found in Mugla
Province. The seed was sown in
October 2005.

In Class B7 (C. cilicium shown for
flower) Vic and Janet Aspland’s
winning plant was small with
deep pink flowers. Class B8 (Any
cyclamen species not eligible for
Classes B1 to B7 shown for flower)
was won by Bob Worsley with a
C. mirabile, a lovely plant with
good leaf markings and a lot of
flowers. Class B9 (Any cyclamen
species not eligible for Classes B1

y
t
e

Steve Walters’s C. purpurascens, winner of Class A19 and the Graham Simpson
Memorial Trophy

to B5 shown for foliage) was won
by Roy Skidmore’s excellent plant
of C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’.
This plant had beautiful leaves and
markings and also won the Nick
Carter Memorial trophy for the
best foliage plant in the show.

Ronald Frank Trophy for the best
plant in the Novice Section. Class
C4 (Any cyclamen species not
eligible for Classes C1 to C2
shown for foliage) was won by Ian
and Dawn Nex with a C. maritimum
with very good leaves.

In the Novice Section, Lesley
Travis almost had a clean sweep.
She won the first prize for
C. hederifolium shown for flower
(Class C1), C. cilicium shown for
flower (Class C2) and Class 3
(Any cyclamen species not eligible
for Classes C1 and C2 shown for
foliage). Her entry of a beautiful
C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’ in
Class C3 also won the Erna and

In the photographic section, Vic
and Janet Aspland almost had a
clean sweep winning all the prizes
except for the first prize in Class
E1, One colour photograph of
cyclamen in the wild, which was
won by Bob Worsley. There was
a very evocative photograph by
them in Class E3, One colour
photograph of cyclamen in the
wild unmounted. This showed a

C. graecum subsp. candicum CSE96466 exhibited by Birmingham Botanical Gardens, winner
of Class A20 and the James Mars Trophy for the plant collected on a Society field study.

cyclamen in flower on a rubbish
dump surrounded by empty
bottles.

Class Results
11 exhibitors, 144 competitive
entries

i
c
o

Details of the results for all
classes can be found on the
Society’s website: www.
cyclamen.org/shows
C. mirabile, winner of Class A22 and the Aspland Trophy for best plant in show,
exhibited by David Richards

Judges: Vic Aspland, Roger
Brook and Roy Skidmore.
Assistant judge: Brian Walker

S
n

Trophy Winners
Aspland Trophy (best plant in
show) – David Richards for
C. mirabile, Class A22

e
m
la

y
t
e

Ian Robertson’s C. maritimum, winner of Class A5, the Mick Reed Bowl and the Maslin Cup for best plant in show. Photos by Martyn Denney

Buglass Bowl (best C. graecum
or C. maritimum in show)
– Ian Robertson for
C. maritimum, Class A5

Nick Carter Memorial Trophy
(best foliage plant in show)
– Roy Skidmore for C. mirabile
‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, Class B9

c
y

Roy Skidmore’s C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, winner of Class B9 and the Nick Carter
Memorial Trophy for the best foliage plant in show

C

(Below) C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, winner of Class C3 and the Erna and Ronald
Frank Trophy for best plant in the Novice Section, exhibited by Lesley Travis

©

James Mars Trophy (best
Society-collected plant) –
Birmingham Botanical Garden
for C. graecum subsp. candicum
CSE96466, Class A20

Oylat Trophy (best
C. intaminatum in show)
– Ian Robertson, Class A12

Graham Simpson Memorial
Trophy (best C. purpurascens
in show) – Steve Walters,
Class A19
Erna and Ronald Frank Trophy
(best plant in Novice Section)
– Lesley Travis for C. mirabile
‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, Class C3

Wisley Late Autumn Show,
15 October 2017

Paul Whitlock writes: The day
dawned bright and clear at
Wisley and stayed dry, leading
to another day of high visitor
numbers. Some spells of warm
sunshine even led several
members to hold their usual
conversations outside. The fears
of the show organisers, that
there would be too few plants
in flower, were not realised
and a fine show ensued. RHS
Wisley once again mounted a
display to show off a few of their
collection not required for the
Alpine House.
The show organisers are always
in need of helpers to set up the
hall, take down the tables, clear
up after the show, etc, and the
arrangements to register and be
allowed through security into the
garden before it opens at 9 am
are to be found in this Journal’s
News section.

On the show benches there were
14 exhibitors, with the prizes
spread widely among them. The
plants on which my eye rested
longest were:

Class A7 1st, C. hederifolium subsp.
crassifolium by Phöbe Friar;

Class A5 1st, C. maritimum by
Ian Robertson;

Class A9 1st, C. cilicium
CSE08424T by Martyn Denney;

Class A6 2nd, C. hederifolium subsp.
crassifolium by Roy Skidmore;

Class A10 2nd, C. cyprium by
Phöbe Friar;

Class A7 3rd, C. hederifolium subsp.
crassifolium by Duncan Gates;

Ian Robertson’s C. hederifolium subsp. crassifolium, winner of Class A6 and the Elizabeth
Moore Trophy

Class A14 1st, C. rohlfsianum by
Ian Robertson;
Class A14 2nd, C. mirabile
CSE04209 by Martyn Denney;
Class A15, CSE plants by various
people;

i
c
o

Class A16 1st, C. hederifolium
subsp. crassifolium ex CSE93159
by Pat Nicholls;
C. confusum ex CSE94217 exhibited by Duncan Gates, winner of Class A8 and the
Kissamos Trophy

Class A17 1st, C. colchicum by
Ian Robertson;

S
n

Class B1 1st, C. graecum subsp.
graecum by Ian Robertson;
Class B2, C. graecum subsp.
graecum by various people (the
single subsp. candicum didn’t do
it for me);

e
m
la

Class B4 1st, C. hederifolium
‘Tilebarn Shirley’ by Steve
Walters;

Class B5 2nd, C. hederifolium by
Maurice Jackson;

c
y

y
t
e

Class B7 1st, C. cilicium
CSE08123T by Martyn Denney;

C. cilicium CSE08424T winner of Class A9. Exhibited by Martyn Denney

C

Ian Robertson’s C. rohlfsianum, winner of Class A14

©

Class B11 1st, C. mirabile ‘Tilebarn
Nicholas’ by Roy Skidmore;

Class B11 3rd, C. graecum subsp.
candicum by Ian Robertson.

These were not all prize winners
but mostly noteworthy for their
excellent leaf patterns, a long list but
still less than 15% of the exhibits.
However, only one plant was
especially noteworthy for its scent, a
plant of C. confusum shown by Helen
Sissons in the novice Class C3.

Class Results
14 exhibitors, 143 competitive
entries

C. hederifolium subsp. crassifolium ex CSE93159 exhibited by Pat Nicholls. Winner of Class A16 and the Foliage Salver for the best foliage
plant in show

Details of the results for
all classes can be found
on the Society’s website:
www.cyclamen.org/shows

Trophy Winners

Judges: Pat Nicholls,
Tim Murphy and Roy Skidmore.
Assistant Judges:
Steve Walters and
Melvyn Jope

Foliage Salver (best foliage
plant) – Pat Nicholls for
C. hederifolium subsp.
crassifolium ex CSE93159,
Class A16

Maslin Cup (best plant in
show) – Ian Robertson for
C. maritimum, Class A5

Elizabeth Moore Trophy
(best C. hederifolium)
– Ian Robertson for
C. hederifolium subsp.
crassifolium, Class A6
Ivan and Elsie Willett Plate
(best C. mirabile)
– Steve Walters for C. mirabile
‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, Class B8

105

Show Business

Kissamos Trophy (best
C. confusum) – Duncan Gates
for C. confusum ex CSE94217,
Class A8
Mick Reed Bowl (best C. graecum
or C. maritimum) – Ian Robertson
for C. maritimum, Class A5

i
c
o

Maurice Dryden Award (best plant
in Novice Section) – Helen Sissons
for C. hederifolium, Class C1

Banksian Medal Totals 2017

C. colchicum exhibited by Ian Robertson, winner of Class A17

The Banksian Medal is awarded
by the Royal Horticultural
Society to the exhibitor who,
through the course of a year,
earns the most points in all four
Cyclamen Society shows. In 2017,
the Banksian Medal was won by
Ian Robertson. Winners of the
Banksian Medal are not eligible
to receive it during the following
two years. For this reason, in
2017 Duncan Gates and Steve
Walters were ineligible.

e
m
la

The exhibitors with the top six
scores were as follows:

c
y

A dark flowered form of C. graecum, winner of Class B1. Exhibited by Ian Robertson

C

C. hederifolium ‘Tilebarn Shirley’, winner of Class B4. Exhibited by Steve Walters

©

S
n

Ian Robertson		

199

Steve Walters		

132

Phöebe Friar

65

Vic and Janet Aspland

64

Martyn Denney		

63

Duncan Gates

y
t
e

Cyclamen mirabile ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’, winner of Class B8 and the Ivan and Elsie Willett Plate. Exhibited by Steve Walters
Cyclamen hederifolium grown from seed collected at Katsomatados, exhibited by Helen Sissons. Winner of Class C1 and the Maurice
Dryden Award for the best plant in the Novice Section

49

Novice Totals
Details of the Novice Totals at
the end of 2017 can be found
on the Society’s website: www.
cyclamen.org/shows

107

Minutes of the AGM of The Cyclamen Society

Minutes of the AGM of The Cyclamen Society

Minutes of the AGM of
The Cyclamen Society
Held at Birmingham Botanical Gardens at 12.30pm on Sunday 10 September 2017
Present
The President, Treasurer and 26 members.
1. Apologies for absence
Apologies had been received from Martyn Denney,
Peter Jones and Phöbe Friar.

Secretary (Midlands & North). Paul Whitlock also retires
in rotation, but will continue as Assistant Show secretary
(South) and also as Webmaster, a position which will
continue to grow in importance. The construction of the
new Website had been a big task, which Paul has tackled
with perseverance. Thank you Paul.

2. Minutes of the AGM 2016
The minutes of the 2016 Annual General Meeting had
been published in the Journal. The minutes as published
were accepted as a correct record.

For many years, Peter Hill has been reappointed as
our Independent Examiner at the AGM. His scrutiny of
our accounts and the invaluable advice offered is much
appreciated by all of the Trustees.

3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

Once again, the Seed Distribution, one of the most
important services to members, was successfully
operated by Roy Skidmore, who remained outwardly
calm at all times, in spite of the increasing burden
imposed by the bureaucracy involved in overseas
orders. Thank you Roy.

4. President’s Report
The President reported as follows: The last year has been
a very eventful one for the Society, although I have to
report that some of the events were not what we would
have wished. The year saw the deaths of a number of
members who had worked tirelessly to help the operation
of the Society to run smoothly. Elsie Sadler supported the
operation of the Seed Distribution and was a regular and
jolly delegate at the residential conferences. Sheila Brown
served as a Trustee and was renowned for her prowess
as a photographer and grower of Cyclamen rohlfsianum.
Mac Speed was a Trustee and served a term as Chairman
of Committee, conducting this sometimes testing task in
an urbane and gentlemanly fashion. Peter Moore served
as Secretary, a key post for the success of any society,
and also as President. He also ran a very successful
nursery and was responsible for the introduction of
many new cultivars of cyclamen, which will remain
his legacy to cyclamen enthusiasts. Finally, I report the
death of Pandora Sellars, an outstanding botanical artist,
who contributed so many fine watercolour paintings of
cyclamen for inclusion in the ‘Big Book’.

©

Roger Brook retires in rotation from the position of a
Trustee. Roger has served the Society over many years
in various capacities, contributing a great deal of work in
the background, for which I thank him. I am pleased to
report that he will continue in post as Assistant Show

108

c
y

No Field Studies were undertaken in the year covered
by this report, due to problems with obtaining the
necessary permissions and availability of personnel.
The local Groups in Japan and the Midlands continue to
flourish, and I thank everyone involved, but especially
Naoki Yokoyama in Japan.
It gives me great pleasure to conclude this report by
reminding you that the Society has now passed its 40th
year. The steady progress made is a tribute to the
hard work of the many Officers, Trustees and their
supporters and, of course, to the continuing support
of you, the members. In celebration of this milestone,

9. Resolution: That The Cyclamen Society
become a Charitable Incorporated
Organisation (CIO) by creating a new charity
to be called “The Cyclamen Society” with
a constitution as circulated
The President read the resolution as shown on the
Agenda. The reasons for the proposed change were
explained by Keith Fry. Adoption of the resolution was
proposed by Paul Whitlock, seconded by Maurice Jackson
and carried unanimously.

i
c
o

5. Secretary’s Report
There was nothing to report.

6. Treasurer’s Report
The Treasurer noted that the accounts had been
rationalised: the Society now has no deposit account,
only current and investment accounts. The Trustees
made the decision to close the deposit account because
low interest rates had reduced yields. Equity investments
now give a better return. 2016-17 saw three issues of the
Journal being paid for, together with much work to change
the Journal and renegotiate costs. Money was also saved
as no field work was undertaken in the year, which lead
to a 16% increase in the Buglass Fund. Donations were
significantly higher following the legacy from Elsie Sadler.

S
n

e
m
la

This AGM will see the culmination of two years of work
by the Constitution Working Group. I thank Richard
Bailey, Martyn Denney and Keith Fry for their patience
and support. Keith deserves particular thanks for being
our liaison with the Charity Commissioners, which
needed considerable tenacity and patience. It is hoped
that the new organisation will spread the workload
more evenly between Trustees, and you will notice the
adoption of new titles for some posts.

C

the Journal format was enlarged in June 2017 and I am
informed that the December 2017 issue will have more
pages. The input of time and energy contributed by
Martyn Denney to this and other projects covered by
his position as Editor has been considerable. That he is
also Secretary underlines his dedication to the Society,
for which I offer him my thanks.

The adoption of the accounts was proposed by Keith Fry,
seconded by David Richards and carried unanimously.
7. Election of Officers and Committee
Members of The Cyclamen Society,
(Charity number 280528)
Officers
The President stated that the Officers retired annually,
but that all were willing to continue in post. Properly
completed nomination forms had been received for all
existing officers. He suggested that as there were no
other nominations their election should be taken en bloc.
Committee Members
The President stated that a properly completed nomination
form had been received for the member (Paul Whitlock)
standing for election. As the number of candidates
proposed did not exceed the number of vacancies he
suggested that his election should be taken en bloc.
That both Officers and the Committee Member be
elected en bloc was proposed by Ian Nex and seconded
by Sonia Morris and carried unanimously.
8. Appointment of Independent Examiner
The re-election of Peter Hill as Independent Examiner
was proposed by Brian Walker and seconded by Betty
Thomas and carried unanimously.

y
t
e

10. Resolution: That The Cyclamen Society
(Charity number 280528) be dissolved,
at a time to be decided by the Committee,
and that its assets, liabilities and membership
be transferred to the new Cyclamen Society
charity (CIO).
The President read the resolution shown on the Agenda.
Adoption of the resolution was proposed by Roger Brook,
seconded by Brian Walker and carried unanimously.
11. Election of Officers and Members of the
Board of Trustees of the new Cyclamen
Society (CIO).
The President stated that the initial Members of the
Board of Trustees listed in the constitution were
required to stand down at the first AGM. Properly
completed nomination forms had been received for
the three Officers (President: Vic Aspland; Secretary:
Martyn Denney; Treasurer: Keith Fry), and for nine
other Trustee posts.
The President read out the names of the other
nominees (Janet Aspland, Richard Bailey, Phöbe Friar,
Maurice Jackson, Peter Jones, Arthur Nicholls, Roy
Skidmore, Steve Walters, Paul Whitlock). As the
number of candidates proposed did not exceed the
number of vacancies he suggested that their election
should be taken en bloc.
This was proposed by David Richards, seconded by Ian
Nex and carried unanimously.
12. Appointment of Independent Examiner of
the new Cyclamen Society (CIO)
The election of Peter Hill as Independent Examiner
was proposed by Vic Aspland, seconded by Betty Thomas
and carried unanimously.
13. Any Other Business
Paul Whitlock told members that the Society now has
a Facebook page and group.

109

The Society’s Board of Trustees

Index to Volume 41

The Society’s Board of Trustees
President and Publicity Manager:
Vic Aspland,

Index to Volume 41

Webmaster and Assistant Show
Secretary:

Page numbers up to 52 are June, 53 and over
are December

Email: webmaster@cyclamen.org

C. cilicium 104

C. africanum 6, 42-43

i
c
o

C. alpinum 46
Vice-President: Brian Mathew VMH, MBE,
RHS Liaison: Dr Phöbe Friar,

Chairman of the Board: Steve Walters,

Email: p.friar512@ntlworld.com

Peter Jones,

Richard Bailey,

e
m
la

C. intaminatum 100

Other Responsibilities

Registrar of Cultivar Names and
Panel of Experts: Trevor Wiltshire,

C. macrophyllum 28-29

C. maritimum 44, 100, 103

C. mirabile 102, ‘Tilebarn Nicholas’ 102, 107
C. parviflorum 46

Email: membership@cyclamen.org

Email: registrar@cyclamen.org
Treasurer and Recruitment & Retention
Manager: Keith Fry,

c
y

Conference Organiser and Assistant Show
Secretary: Roger Brook,

Email: treasurer@cyclamen.org

Email: conferences@cyclamen.org

C

Show Secretary: Dr Maurice Jackson,

Japan Co-ordinator: Naoki Yokoyama,

Trustees’ Terms of Office
Retire in 2018 : Janet Aspland, Martyn Denney,
Peter Jones, Arthur Nicholls

Seed Distribution Manager: Roy Skidmore,

Retire in 2019 : Richard Bailey, Phöbe Friar,
Keith Fry, Maurice Jackson

Email: seeds@cyclamen.org

Retire in 2020 : Vic Aspland, Roy Skidmore,
Steve Walters, Paul Whitlock

110

C. hederifolium 6, 7-11, 15-21, 55, 94-95, 100, 107,
subsp. crassifolium 103, 105, ‘Tilebarn Shirley’ 106
C. indicum 96-98

Membership Manager and Publications
Manager: Arthur Nicholls,

©

S
n

C. graecum 28-29, 71, 100-101, 106, subsp. candicum
100-101

Email: secretary@cyclamen.org
Email: editor@cyclamen.org

Email: janet.aspland@cyclamen.org

C. coum 3, 6, 7-11, 41, 45-47, 54, 55, f. albissimum
92-93, ‘Album’ 92, ‘Golan Heights’ 93
C. elegans 43

Secretary, Editor and Research Manager:
Martyn Denney,

Librarian: Janet Aspland,

C. confusum 104

C. creticum 49, 65, 79-80

Other Trustees:

Email: shows@cyclamen.org

C. colchicum 106

C. persicum 41-42, 47, 49, 69-70, 72, 82-83, var.
autumnale 82, 84, cultivars 49, 71, 95

C. pseudibericum 43, 48-49
C. purpurascens 6, 49-50, 57, 66-68, 87-90, 92, 101
C. repandum 40, 70
C. rhodium 50, subsp. peloponnesiacum 44, 48, 51,
subsp. vividum 48, 51
C. rohlfsianum 42, 104
C. somalense 62-63
C. romanum 14, 16, 18-20
C. vernum 12-13
Annual General Meeting 5, 108-109
Albania 94-95
Austria 57
Banksian Medal 106
Besler, Basilius 12-21
Bravenboer, Jan 57, 61
Brown, Sheila 3

y
t
e

Charity Status 56, 109
Conference 56
Constitution 109
Cultivation 22-26, 64-65, 85-93
Cyclalump 81
Cyclamen of Greece 4
Cyclamen Society Conference 3
De L’Obel, Mathias 66
Facebook 2, 109
Fritillaria persica 82
Grant Awards 3, 57
Greece 4, 65
His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales 54, 55
Hortus Eystettensis 12-21
Iris bismarckiana 82
Iris haynei 83
Japanese Branch 74-77
Jim Archibald 40-44
Jordan 82-84
Lebanon 69-70
Linnaeus, Carl 96-98
Moore, Peter 58, 59-60, 61
Photographic Competition 27, 69-72
Plantin, Christophe 66-68
Plantin-Moretus Museum, Antwerp 66-68
Propagation 8-9, 72-73, 85-93
Rabel, Daniel 78-80
Ray, John 67-68
Registration of cultivars 2
Seed Distribution 2, 38-39, 57
Shows 3, 45-51, 56-57, 98-107
Sicily 70
Squirrels 11
Stamps 30-37
Tile Barn Nursery 59-60, 72-73
Trustees 110
Tuber 81
University of Nottingham 66-67
Willoughby, Francis 66-68

111

S
n

c
o

©

e
m
a
l
c
y
C

y
t
ie

